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1:30 P.M.  JUNE 11, 2018 
AGENDA 

  RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
   DIRECTOR’S HEARING 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER 
1st Floor, Conference Room 2A 

4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501 
 

If you wish to speak, please complete a “SPEAKER IDENTIFICATION FORM” and give it to the Planning Director.  The 
purpose of the public hearing is to allow interested parties to express their concerns.  Please do not repeat information 
already given.  If you have no additional information, but wish to be on record, simply give your name and address and 
state that you agree with the previous speaker(s). 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require reasonable accommodations please contact the 
TLMA Commission Secretary at (951) 955-7436 or e-mail at esarabia@rivco.org.  Requests should be made 72 hours in 
advance or as soon as possible prior to the scheduled meeting.  Alternative formats are available upon request. 

1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR: 
 NONE 

2.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:  CONTINUED ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter. 
 NONE 

3.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:  NEW ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter. 
3.1 TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 36984 – Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration – EA42905 – Applicant: Martin 

Lopez – Owner: Martin Lopez – Engineer: Dan Gomez – Fifth Supervisorial District – Lakeview/Nuevo Area Plan – 
Nuevo Zoning Area – Land Use: Community Development: Low Density Residential (CD-LDR) (1/2 acre minimum) 
– Location: Northerly of Toliver Road, southerly of Placentia Avenue, easterly of Russo Road, and westerly of Evans 
Road – Zoning: Rural Residential (R-R) – 5.01 Approximate Gross Acres – REQUEST: Tentative Parcel Map 
proposes a Schedule “H” subdivision of a 5.01 acre lot into two (2) 1.02 and two (2) 1.20 acre residential parcels.  
Project Planner: Dionne Harris at (951) 955-6836 or email at dharris@rivco.org. 
 

3.2 PLOT PLAN NO. 26241– Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration – EA43014 – Applicant: Placentia and Harvill, 
LLC c/o Teresa Harvey – Engineer/Representative: CWE Corporation – Owner: Southwest Premier, LLC – First 
Supervisorial District – North Perris Zoning Area – Mead Valley Area Plan: Community Development: Light Industrial 
(CD-LI) (0.25-0.60 FAR) – Location: Northerly of Water Street, easterly of Interstate 215, westerly of Harvill Avenue, 
and southerly of Placentia Avenue – 16.87 Acres – Zoning: Manufacturing-Heavy (M-H) – REQUEST: Plot Plan No. 
26241 proposes the development of a 5,387 sq. ft. truck fueling station with four (4) pumps, along with an 18,044 sq. 
ft. office and maintenance shop building, and a 400 sq. ft. fuel equipment office building on 16.87 acres (“project”). 
The truck maintenance operations will consist of oil changes, inspections, transmission services, and tire services. 
The proposed project will have 116 parking spaces for automobiles and five (5) accessible spaces, 433 parking 
spaces for truck/trailer parking; and two (2) stormwater bioretention basins.  The trucks and employees will access 
the property at Harvill Avenue. The hours of operation will be 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week.  Project Planner: 
Dionne Harris at (951) 955-6836 or email at dharris@rivco.org.  
 

3.3 TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 37135 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 
pursuant to Section 15304(a) (Minor Alterations to Land) and Section 15315 (Minor Land Divisions) – EA42922 – 
Applicant: Cliff and Christy Reidhead – Engineer/Representative: Redlands Consultants and Associates – First 
Supervisorial District – Lake Mathews/Woodcrest – Cajalco Zoning District – General Plan: Rural Community: Very 
Low Density Residential (RC-VLDR) (1 Acre Minimum) – Zoning: Residential Agricultural (R-A-1) (1 Acre Minimum) 
– Location:  Northerly of Avenue ‘C’, southerly of Avenue ‘B’, easterly of Alder Street, and westerly of Birch Street – 
7 Acres – REQUEST: A Tentative Parcel Map for a Schedule “H” subdivision of a seven (7) acre lot into four (4) 
residential parcels, and one (1) remainder lot.  Project Planner: Deborah Bradford at (955) 951-6646 or email at 
dbradfor@rivco.org.   
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3.4 TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 37206 – Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 
pursuant to Section 15315 (Class 15, Minor Land Divisions) – EA43041 – Applicant: Joseph Kincaid – 
Engineer/Representative: Hunsaker Land Surveying – First Supervisorial District – Lake Mathews Zoning District – 
Lake Mathews/Woodcrest Area Plan – Zoning: Community Development: Low Density Residential (CD-LDR) (1/2 
Acre Minimum) – Location: Northerly of Old Fashion Way, southerly of Victoria Avenue, easterly of Old Fashion Way, 
and westerly of La Sierra Avenue – 1.12 Gross Acres – Zoning: Residential Agricultural (R-A) – REQUEST: Schedule 
“G” Subdivision of 1.12 gross acres into two (2) residential lots with a minimum lot size of 0.5 acres.  Project Planner: 
Gabriel Villalobos at (951) 955-6184 or email at gvillalo@rivco.org.   

4.0 PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

mailto:gvillalo@rivco.org
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COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM: INITIAL STUDY 

 
Environmental Assessment (E.A.) Number: 43014 
Project Case Type (s) and Number(s):   PP26241 
Lead Agency Name:   Riverside County Planning Department 
Address:   P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, CA 92502-1409 
Contact Person:   Dionne Harris 
Telephone Number:   951-955-6836 
Applicant’s Name:   Placentia and Harvill, LLC 
Applicant’s Address:   20522 Harvill Avenue, Perris, California 92570 
 
I. PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
Project Description:  
Plot Plan No. 26241 proposes the development of a 5,387 square foot truck fueling station with four 
pumps, along with a 18,044 square foot office and maintenance shop building, and a 400 square foot 
fuel equipment office building on 17.71 acres (“project”). The truck maintenance operations will 
consist of oil changes, inspections, transmission services, tires services. The proposed project will 
have 116 parking spaces for automobiles and five (5) accessible spaces, 433 parking spaces for truck 
/trailer parking; and two (2) stormwater bioretention basins.  The trucks and employees will access the 
property at Harvill Avenue. The hours of operation will be from 7 days a week and 24 hours a day.  
 
 

A. Type of Project:   Site Specific ;     Countywide ;     Community ;     Policy . 
 

B. Total Project Area:   19 acres 
 

Residential Acres:   0 Lots:   0 Units:   0 Projected No. of Residents:   0 
Commercial Acres:   0 Lots:   0 Sq. Ft. of Bldg. Area:   0 Est. No. of Employees:  0  
Industrial Acres:   17.71 Lots:  1 Sq. Ft. of Bldg. Area:   20,000 Est. No. of Employees:   56 
Other:   None    

 
C. Assessor’s Parcel No(s):  317-260-027, 305-060-029, 317-260-030 and 317-260-035. 

 
Street References:   The project site is located northerly of Water Street, Easterly of Interstate 215, 
Westerly of Harvill Avenue and Southerly of Placentia Avenue.  
 

D. Section, Township & Range Description or reference/attach a Legal Description:  Section 
13 of Township 4 South, Range 4 West in the San Bernardino Base and Meridian 

 
E. Brief description of the existing environmental setting of the project site and its 

surroundings:    The project site is currently vacant and lies west and south of industrial uses. 
There is vacant land to the south and is east of Interstate 215. Riverside County Transportation 
Commission (RCTC) Railroad (RR) corridor to the east.  The surface of the proposed Project 
area is approximately 1,500 feet above mean sea level. 

 
II. APPLICABLE GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING REGULATIONS 
 

A. General Plan Elements/Policies: 
 

1. Land Use:  The County General Plan Element contains a number of policies that address 
consistency and compatibility of adjacent uses, and identifies specific land uses for county 
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lands within community plan areas.  The project generally meets the requirements of the 
General Plan Light Industrial designation and applicable polices of the County General Plan 
and the March Air Reserve Base (ARB) Land Use Plan. 

 
2. Circulation:  The General Plan Element identifies the types of roads and rights-of-ways 

needed for regional circulation.  The south boundary of the site is adjacent to Placentia 
Boulevard right-of-way (Arterial with a 128 feet ROW) and Harvill Avenue right-of-way (Major 
with 118 feet ROW).  According to the findings of the Initial Study, the project will have 
adequate internal circulation and will meet the applicable requirements and policies of the 
General Plan Circulation Element. 

 
3. Multipurpose Open Space: The County General Plan identifies existing and future open 

space resources.  The project is not in a designated open space area and meets the 
applicable requirements and policies of the General Plan Multipurpose Open Space Plan. 

 
4. Safety:  The General Plan identifies safety zones around airport facilities as well as land use 

policies for uses near such facilities. The project is located in the ARB Airport Influence Area; 
Safety Zone Area 2. 

 
5. Noise:  The General Plan establishes compatibility criteria for various types of land uses 

within the County. 
 

6. Housing:  The project proposes a light industrial facility consistent with the zoning.  The 
proposed project could potentially induce population growth in the area either directly (e.g., 
by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (e.g., through extension of roads or 
other infrastructure).  There are no impacts to housing as a direct result of this project at this 
time. 

 
7. Air Quality:  The analysis in the Initial Study utilized the methodologies established by the 

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) in its CEQA Air Quality Handbook. 
 

B. General Plan Area Plan(s):   Mead Valley Area Plan 
 

C. Foundation Component(s):  Community Development 
 

D. Land Use Designation(s):  Light Industrial (LI) (0.25-0.60 Floor Area Ratio) 
 

E. Overlay(s), if any:  N/A 
 

F. Policy Area(s), if any:   N/A 
 

G. Adjacent and Surrounding: 
 

1. Area Plan(s):  Mead Valley Area Plan 
 

2. Foundation Component(s):  Community Development 
 

3. Land Use Designation(s):  To the North and South: Light Industrial; To the West: 
Business Park; To the East Railroad ROW  

 
4. Overlay(s), if any:  N/A 

 
5. Policy Area(s), if any:  N/A 



 

 Page 3 of 50 EA No. 43014 

 
H. Adopted Specific Plan Information 

 
1. Name and Number of Specific Plan, if any:   N/A 

 
2. Specific Plan Planning Area, and Policies, if any:   N/A 

 
I. Existing Zoning:   Light Industrial 

 
J. Proposed Zoning, if any:   N/A 

 
K. Adjacent and Surrounding Zoning:   To the North and South: Light Industrial; To the West: 

Business Park; To the East Railroad ROW  
 
III. ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 
 
The environmental factors checked below ( x ) would be potentially affected by this project, involving at 
least one impact that is a “Potentially Significant Impact” or “Less than Significant with Mitigation 
Incorporated” as indicated by the checklist on the following pages. 
 

 Aesthetics  Hydrology / Water Quality  Transportation / Traffic 
 Agriculture & Forest Resources  Land Use / Planning  Tribal Cultural Resources 
 Air Quality  Mineral Resources  Utilities / Service Systems 
 Biological Resources  Noise  Other:       
 Cultural Resources  Paleontological Resources  Mandatory Findings of 

Significance  Geology / Soils  Population / Housing 
 Greenhouse Gas Emissions  Public Services 
 Hazards & Hazardous Materials  Recreation 

 
IV. DETERMINATION 
 
On the basis of this initial evaluation: 
A PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT/NEGATIVE DECLARATION WAS NOT 
PREPARED 

  I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

  I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there 
will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project, described in this document, 
have been made or agreed to by the project proponent.  A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION 
will be prepared. 

  I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required. 

 
A PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT/NEGATIVE DECLARATION WAS PREPARED 

   I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, NO 
NEW ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED because (a) all potentially significant 
effects of the proposed project have been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or Negative Declaration 
pursuant to applicable legal standards, (b) all potentially significant effects of the proposed project have 
been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or Negative Declaration, (c) the proposed project 
will not result in any new significant environmental effects not identified in the earlier EIR or Negative 
Declaration, (d) the proposed project will not substantially increase the severity of the environmental 
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effects identified in the earlier EIR or Negative Declaration, (e) no considerably different mitigation 
measures have been identified and (f) no mitigation measures found infeasible have become feasible. 

   I find that although all potentially significant effects have been adequately analyzed in an earlier 
EIR or Negative Declaration pursuant to applicable legal standards, some changes or additions are 
necessary but none of the conditions described in California Code of Regulations, Section 15162 exist.  
An ADDENDUM to a previously-certified EIR or Negative Declaration has been prepared and will be 
considered by the approving body or bodies. 

   I find that at least one of the conditions described in California Code of Regulations, Section 15162 
exist, but I further find that only minor additions or changes are necessary to make the previous EIR 
adequately apply to the project in the changed situation; therefore a SUPPLEMENT TO THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required that need only contain the information necessary to 
make the previous EIR adequate for the project as revised. 

    I find that at least one of the following conditions described in California Code of Regulations, 
Section 15162, exist and a SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required: (1) 
Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the previous EIR 
or negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial 
increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; (2) Substantial changes have occurred 
with respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken which will require major 
revisions of the previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant 
environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; 
or (3) New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been known 
with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified as complete or the 
negative declaration was adopted, shows any the following:(A)  The project will have one or more 
significant effects not discussed in the previous EIR or negative declaration;(B)  Significant effects 
previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in the previous EIR or negative 
declaration;(C)  Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be 
feasible, and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project, but the project 
proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measures or alternatives; or,(D)  Mitigation measures or 
alternatives which are considerably different from those analyzed in the previous EIR or negative 
declaration would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project on the environment, 
but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measures or alternatives. 

 
 
 
        
Signature  Date 

Project Planner Dionne Harris   For:  Charissa Leach, P.E. 
         Assistant TLMA Director 

Printed Name   
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V. ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES ASSESSMENT 
 
In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section 
21000-21178.1), this Initial Study has been prepared to analyze the proposed project to determine any 
potential significant impacts upon the environment that would result from construction and 
implementation of the project.  In accordance with California Code of Regulations, Section 15063, this 
Initial Study is a preliminary analysis prepared by the Lead Agency, the County of Riverside, in 
consultation with other jurisdictional agencies, to determine whether a Negative Declaration, Mitigated 
Negative Declaration, or an Environmental Impact Report is required for the proposed project.  The 
purpose of this Initial Study is to inform the decision-makers, affected agencies, and the public of 
potential environmental impacts associated with the implementation of the proposed project. 
 
 Potentially 

Significant 
Impact 

Less than 
Significant 
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Significant 
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No 
Impact 

AESTHETICS Would the project     
1. Scenic Resources 

a) Have a substantial effect upon a scenic highway 
corridor within which it is located? 

    

b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, 
but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings and unique or 
landmark features; obstruct any prominent scenic vista or 
view open to the public; or result in the creation of an 
aesthetically offensive site open to public view? 

    

Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure C-8 “Scenic Highways” 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The project is approximately 1.5 miles south of Ramona Expressway a State Eligible Scenic Highway, 
and 3 miles north of Route 74 a County and State Eligible Scenic Highway.  There are numerous 
industrial and warehouse complexes located between Ramona Expressway and the project site that 
there will be no impacts anticipated upon the scenic highway.  Similarly with the substantial number of 
complexes already existent between Route 74 and the project site, there are no impacts anticipated to 
the scenic highways. Therefore, no impact will occur.    
 
b)  The proposed Project is not located within or adjacent to and does not have the potential to damage 
scenic resources such as trees, rock outcroppings, or historic buildings.  The proposed Project would 
not adversely affect the quality of the scenic views from these locations.  Further analysis of this issue 
is not necessary and no mitigation measures would be required. Therefore, no impact will occur.    
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
2. Mt. Palomar Observatory 

a) Interfere with the nighttime use of the Mt. Palomar 
Observatory, as protected through Riverside County 
Ordinance No. 655? 
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Source:   GIS database, Ord. No. 655 (Regulating Light Pollution) 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 
 a) The project site is located approximately 45 miles from the Mt. Palomar Observatory and not located 
within Zone B of the Special Lighting Area that surrounds the Mt. Palomar Observatory. Regardless, 
the project is still required to comply with Riverside County Ordinance No. 655 which regulates methods 
of installation, definition, requirements for lamp source and shielding, prohibition, and exceptions to 
reduce light pollution in the area. With adherence to project conditions of approval and specifically 
adherence to Ordinance No. 655, any negative impacts to the nighttime use of the Mt. Palomar 
Observatory can be reduced to a less then significant level. A note will be made on the Environmental 
Constraints Sheet of the Final Map that the properties are located within Zone B of County Ordinance 
No. 655 and are subject to outdoor lighting restrictions (COA 10.PLANNING 23). This is a standard 
condition of approval and not considered mitigation for CEQA purposes. With regards to the interference 
of the nighttime use of Mt. Palomar Observatory, the project will have less then significant impact. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
3. Other Lighting Issues 

a) Create a new source of substantial light or glare 
which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the 
area? 

    

b) Expose residential property to unacceptable light 
levels?     

 
Source: On-site Inspection, Project Application Description 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) and b) The proposed project would include the installation of exterior lighting on the site in the parking, 
trailer parking area, and outdoor lighting associated with the fueling island and shop building, which 
would result in an increase in the existing level of illumination in the area.  The project will comply with 
all applicable provisions of the County of Riverside Code of Ordinances, Title 8 Health and Safety, 
Chapter 8.80 – Outdoor Lighting, standards for lighting: 
 
To provide minimum requirements for outdoor lighting in order to reduce light trespass, and to protect 
the health, property, and well-being of residents in the unincorporated areas of the county. 
 
The existing industrial uses in the vicinity of the project site also have outdoor lighting associated with 
buildings and parking areas.  The project’s outdoor lighting would be compatible in brightness to the 
ambient lighting in the surrounding area and will have shields to reduce excessive and outward light 
propagation into surrounding properties. 
 
The project would involve the construction of a proposed building which will utilize materials that would 
not result in substantial amount of glare during the daytime or nighttime view of the area.  Accordingly 
the proposed project would results in a less than significant impact from light or glare.   
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Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
AGRICULTURE & FOREST RESOURCES Would the project 
4. Agriculture 

a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or 
Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland) as shown on 
the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and 
Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to 
non-agricultural use? 

    

b) Conflict with existing agricultural zoning, agricultural 
use or with land subject to a Williamson Act contract or land 
within a Riverside County Agricultural Preserve? 

    

c) Cause development of non-agricultural uses within 
300 feet of agriculturally zoned property (Ordinance No. 625 
“Right-to-Farm”)? 

    

d) Involve other changes in the existing environment 
which, due to their location or nature, could result in 
conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural use? 

    

 
Source:  Riverside County General Plan Figure OS-2 “Agricultural Resources,” GIS database, and 
Project Application Materials. 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The California Department of Conservation’s Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) 
developed maps and statistical data to be used for analyzing impacts on California’s agricultural 
resources.  The FMMP categorizes agricultural land according to soil quality and irrigation status; the 
best quality land is identified as Prime Farmland.  According to the FMMP, the proposed Project site is 
located in areas designated Farmland of Local Importance.  Farmland of Local Importance are areas 
with soils that would be classified as prime and statewide but lack available irrigation water (California 
Department of Conservation, 2014).  The proposed Project site appears to have been vacant since 
1938 and is still vacant land (Geotek, 2016).  The proposed Project site is zoned for Manufacturing–
Heavy and designed as light industry land use.  Agricultural use is not intended for the site or 
surrounding area. Any impacts are considered less than significant. 
 
b) The proposed Project site is zoned for Manufacturing-Service Commercial and designed as Light 
Industry land use.  Agricultural zoning designations or agricultural uses were not found within the 
proposed Project limits.  Per review of the Riverside County Williamson Act FY 2015/2016 (Sheet 1 of 
3) map, the project site is designated as a Non-Williamson Act Land and as a non-enrolled land.  
Therefore the Williamson Act contract does not apply to the proposed Project site. Therefore, no impact 
will occur.    
 
c) The surrounding vicinity is not zoned for agricultural purposes and therefore will not cause 
development of non-agricultural uses within 300 feet of agriculturally zoned property. Therefore, no 
impact will occur.    
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d) No farmland is located at the proposed Project site or within the surrounding area.  The proposed 
Project would not involve the disruption or damage of the existing environment that would result in the 
loss of Farmland to non-agricultural use. Therefore, no impact will occur.    
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
5. Forest 

a) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, 
forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code section 
12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code 
section 4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production 
(as defined by Govt. Code section 51104(g))? 

    

b) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest 
land to non-forest use? 

    

c) Involve other changes in the existing environment 
which, due to their location or nature, could result in con-
version of forest land to non-forest use? 

    

 
Source: Riverside County General Plan Figure OS-3a “Forestry Resources Western Riverside County 
Parks, Forests, and Recreation Areas,” Figure OS-3b “Forestry Resources Eastern Riverside County 
Parks, Forests, and Recreation Areas,” and Project Application Materials. 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The County has no designation of “forest land” (as defined in Public Resources Code section 
12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section 4526), or timberland zoned 
Timberland Production (as defined by Govt. Code section 51104(g)).  Therefore, the proposed project 
will not impact land designated as forest land, timberland, or timberland zoned Timberland Production. 
 
b) According to the Temescal Canyon Area Plan Land Use Map, the project is not located within forest 
land and will not result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use; therefore, 
no impact will occur as a result of the proposed project. 
 
c) At this location there is no forest land, timberland, or timberland zoned areas. Therefore, the project 
will not involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature, could 
result in conversion of forest land to non-forest use. Therefore, no impact will occur. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
AIR QUALITY Would the project 
6. Air Quality Impacts     
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a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the 
applicable air quality plan? 

b) Violate any air quality standard or contribute 
substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation?     

c) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of 
any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-
attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air 
quality standard (including releasing emissions which 
exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)? 

    

d) Expose sensitive receptors which are located within 
1 mile of the project site to project substantial point source 
emissions? 

    

e) Involve the construction of a sensitive receptor 
located within one mile of an existing substantial point source 
emitter? 

    

f) Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial 
number of people?     

 
Source: SCAQMD CEQA Air Quality Handbook. SCAQMD CEQA Air Quality Handbook. SCAQMD 
Rule 403, Fugitive Dust. Based on CalEEmod, Version 2016.3.1. Air Quality Report, by HELIX 
Environmental Planning, Inc. January 2018.  
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The proposed Project is located within the South Coast Air Basin (Basin), which is under the 
jurisdiction of the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD).  The SCAQMD has 
established standards for air quality constituents generated by construction and operational activities 
for such pollutants as ozone, carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxides, sulfur dioxide, and particulate matter 
(PM).  The SCAQMD maintains an extensive air quality monitoring network to measure criteria pollutant 
concentrations throughout the Basin.  The Basin where the proposed Project is located has been 
designated nonattainment status for the federal and state standards for ozone and PM2.5, as well as 
the state standard for PM10 and lead (California Air Resources Board, Area Designations Maps/State 
and National, June 2013) shown in Table 11. 
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The proposed Project does not conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan 
as the Project implementation will follow guidance and guidelines consistent with the applicable plans. 
Any impacts are considered less than significant. 
 
b) During construction of the proposed Project, emissions will be generated by grading activities, 
construction workers traveling to and from the project site, delivery and hauling of construction supplies 
and debris, and fuel combustion by on-site construction equipment.  Construction emissions would be 
short-term in nature and would be limited only to the time period when construction activity is taking 
place. 
 
The emissions anticipated to be generated during construction were modeled based on anticipated 
construction phasing and the results were found to be below SCAQMD thresholds, thereby not having 
a significant impact shown in Table 12.  However the Project construction will follow mitigation measures 
including application of water during grading and a 15-miles per hour (mph) speed limit on unpaved 
surfaces, and watering a minimum of twice daily during construction operations. 
 
During the operations of the site, the maximum daily operational emissions are anticipated to be below 
the daily thresholds set by the SCAQMD.  Operation of the project would therefore not cause a 
significant impact on air quality.  

c) If a project is not consistent with the Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP), which is intended to bring 
the SCAB into attainment for all criteria pollutants, that project can be considered cumulatively 
considerable.  Additionally, if the mass regional emissions calculated for a project exceed the applicable 
SCAQMD daily significance thresholds that are designed to assist the region in attaining the applicable 
state and national ambient air quality standards, that project can be considered cumulatively 
considerable.  As discussed above, the project construction and operations would not exceed the 
SCAQMD regional significance thresholds and would therefore not be cumulatively considerable. 
 
For two or more projects within close proximity; that is, 1,640 feet (500 meters) or less from the same 
sensitive receptor, a local cumulative analysis must be performed.  The onsite emissions from the 
related project must be added to the background concentration, which is then summed with the 
proposed project emissions for comparison to the SCAQMD LSTs or State and federal AAQS.  If the 
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related projects combine with the proposed project to result in an exceedance of the ambient standards, 
the project is considered cumulatively significant. 
 
A project is proposed immediately north of the project across Placentia Avenue.  The neighboring 
project proposes construction of a freight logistics terminal.  The proposed Project and the neighboring 
project would be within 1,640 feet (500 meters) from sensitive receptors located to the west.  The 
neighboring project would develop approximately 19 acres of vacant land, in approximately the same 
timeframe as the proposed Project.  Construction is expected to begin February 2018 and last 
approximately eight months until October 2018.  Both projects are approximately 655 feet (200 meters) 
from the nearest sensitive receptors to the west.  SCAQMD LST sets limits for fugitive dust depending 
on project size and distance to sensitive receptors.  Projects over 5 acres are not to exceed 96 pounds 
per day (lbs/day) of PM10 and 8 lbs/day of PM2.5 for receptors at a distance of 655 feet (200 meters). 
 
Both projects would have overlapping grading and underground utilities phases occurring in March 
2018.  Summing the emissions for the proposed project with the emissions reported for the neighboring 
project (HELIX 2017), the two projects would combine to emit 14 lbs/day and 8 lbs/day of PM10 and 
PM2.5, respectively.  This would not exceed the LSTs of 96 lbs/day for PM10, and 8 lbs/day for PM2.5 for 
sensitive receptor at 655 feet (200 meters).  Therefore, impacts are considered less than significant. 
 
d) The closest sensitive receptors are the single-family residences approximately 655 feet (200 meters) 
west of the project site.  Therefore, the LSTs for receptors located at 655 feet (200 meters) are used.  
The localized emissions for all criteria pollutants during daily construction would remain below their 
respective SCAQMD LSTs.  There would be a less than significant impact and no mitigation is required. 
 
The greatest potential for Toxic Air Contaminants (TAC) emissions during construction would be related 
to diesel particulate matter (DPM) associated with heavy equipment operations during earth-moving 
activities.  The SCAQMD does not consider diesel related cancer risks from construction equipment to 
be an issue due to the short-term nature of construction activities.  Construction activities associated 
with the proposed project would be sporadic, transitory, and short term in nature (i.e., less than one 
year).  The assessment of cancer risk is typically based on a 70-year exposure period.  Because 
exposure to diesel exhaust would be well below the 70-year exposure period, construction of the 
proposed project is not anticipated to result in an elevated cancer risk to exposed persons due to the 
short-term nature of construction.  As such, project-related TAC emission impacts during construction 
would not be significant and no mitigation is required. 
 
During the long-term operations of the Project, all signalized intersections would be at a Level of Service 
D or better during peak hours therefore not causing severe vehicle congestion that generates CO 
hotspots. 
 
Toxic air contaminants at the site will be per regulation and therefore will not have an impact.  A Health 
Risk Analysis was completed for the proposed Project and was found to have no significant health risk 
from project-related truck traffic. Any impacts are considered less than significant. 
 
e) The project does not involve the construction of sensitive receptors located within one mile of an 
existing substantial point source emitter. Any impacts are considered less than significant. 
 
f) Construction odors are limited to the number of people living and working near the source.  The 
nearest residences are located 655 feet (200 meters) west of the project.  While some components of 
asphalt and diesel emissions are considered toxic air contaminants, construction activities would not 



 Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less 
Than 

Significant 
Impact 

No 
Impact 

 

 Page 12 of 50 EA No. 43014 

cause significant odor impacts due to the duration of exposure.  Odor impacts from construction of the 
project would be less than significant. 
 
Common sources of operational odor complaints include sewage treatment plants, landfills, recycling 
facilities, and agricultural uses.  The proposed Project, involving a fueling station and maintenance 
facility, would not include any of these uses.  Truck activity generated by the proposed project may emit 
odors during operation in the form of diesel exhaust from vehicles. The cumulative operational 
emissions as shown in Table 11 for the proposed project (HELIX Environmental Planning, Inc. 2017), 
the project would emit 33 lbs/day of NOX, 8 lbs/day of CO, 3 lbs/day of PM10, and 1 lbs/day of PM2.5. 
This would not exceed the LSTs of 55 lbs/day for NOX, 550 lbs/day of CO, 150 lbs/day for PM10, and 
55 lbs/day for PM2.5 for sensitive receptor at 655 feet (200 meters). Therefore, construction emissions 
would not be cumulatively considerable. The project would be compliant with applicable General Plan 
Policies including AQ 2.1-2.4, 4.6, and 17.10 found in the Air Quality Element (County of Riverside 
2015c). Any impacts are considered less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES  Would the project 
7. Wildlife & Vegetation 

a) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat 
Conservation Plan, Natural Conservation Community Plan, 
or other approved local, regional, or state conservation plan? 

    

b) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or 
through habitat modifications, on any endangered, or 
threatened species, as listed in Title 14 of the California 
Code of Regulations (Sections 670.2 or 670.5) or in Title 50, 
Code of Federal Regulations (Sections 17.11 or 17.12)? 

    

c) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or 
through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a 
candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or 
regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U. S. Wildlife Service? 

    

d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any 
native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with 
established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or 
impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites? 

    

e) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian 
habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local 
or regional plans, policies, regulations or by the California 
Department of Fish and Game or U. S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service? 

    

f) Have a substantial adverse effect on federally 
protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean 
Water Act (including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, 
coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological 
interruption, or other means? 
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g) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances 
protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation 
policy or ordinance? 

    

 
Source:  Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (Adopted June 2003), 
General Habitat Assessment and Focused Burrowing Owl Surveys, ecological Sciences, Inc. dated 
revised September 7, 2017. 
 
General Habitat Assessment and Focused Burrowing Owl Surveys, prepared by Ecological Sciences, 
Inc, dated June 2017 (Revised October 2017). 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The 17.7 -acre site (consisting of 4 parcels) is located in unincorporated Riverside County, California. 
Specifically, the site is located at the southeast intersection of Placentia Steel and Harvill 
Avenue. The site occurs on the “Perris" USGS 7. 5 -minute quadrangle map, Township 4 South, Range 
4 West, Section 13. 
 
6.1.2 Protection of Species Associated with Riparian/Riverine Areas and Vernal Pools 
 
The project site does not contain MSHCP Riparian/Riverine/Vernal Pool habitat or species associated 
with these habitats. The project is consistent with Section 6.1.2 of the MSHCP.  
 
6.1.3 Protection of Narrow Endemic Plant Species 
The project site is not located within a Narrow Endemic Plant Species Survey Area. Therefore, no 
surveys were required. The project is consistent with Section 6.1.3 of the MSHCP.  
 
6.1.4 Guidelines Pertaining to the Urban/Wildlands Interface 
The project site is not located adjacent to an MSHCP Conservation Area. Therefore, the project is not 
subject to the MSHCP Urban/Wildland Interface Guidelines. The project is consistent with Section 6.1.4 
of the MSHCP. 
 
6.3.2 Additional Survey Needs and Procedures 
The project site is located within the required habitat assessment area for burrowing owl. No direct 
BUOW observations or sign (feathers, pellets, fecal material, prey remains, etc.) were recorded during 
the August 2017 focused surveys. Nonetheless, the site (and surrounding areas not developed) support 
potentially suitable BUOW nesting/foraging habitat). None of the burrows/ refugia inspected during the 
August 2017 focused surveys were determined to be currently occupied or recently used by BUOW 
based on the lack of owl observations and absence of sign around burrow entrances. Surveys of the 
site and scanning adjacent areas during peak BUOW activity times did not reveal any indication that 
this species was currently present or utilizing the site for foraging purposes. Nonetheless, potential 
nesting (albeit marginal) and foraging habitat for BUOW is present on and adjacent to the site and the 
subject site could be occupied by BUOW at any time of the year. Due the presence of suitable BUOW 
habitat and the potential for this taxon to occur, a 30 -day pre -construction survey for burrowing owls 
is required prior to initial ground -disturbing activities to ensure that no owls have colonized the site in 
the days or weeks preceding construction. If burrowing owls have colonized the project site prior to the 
initiation of construction, the project proponent should immediately inform the Wildlife Agencies and the 
Regional Conservation Authority (RCA), and coordinate further with RCA and the Wildlife Agencies, 
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including the possibility of preparing a Burrowing Owl Protection and Relocation Plan, prior to initiating 
ground disturbance. 
 
The project will be consistent with Section 6.3.2 of the MSHCP with adherence to standard Riverside 
County conditions of approval.  
 
The proposed project will not conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, 
Natural Conservation Community Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state conservation plan. 
Impacts will be less than significant with adherence to Riverside County Conditions of Approval.  
 
b) No impacts to any endangered, or threatened species will occur.  
 
c) The Riverside County Planning Department, Environmental Programs Division determined the 
implementation of requiring a nesting bird surveys during the nesting bird season prior to grading, would 
reduce impacts to special-status species to below a level of significance. 
 
d) The project site is not located within or adjacent to an existing or proposed MSHCP Core or Linkage, 
Conservation Area, or wildlife nursery.  
 
The project will not interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or 
wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of 
native wildlife nursery sites with adherence to Riverside County Conditions of Approval.  
 
e-f) No impacts to riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional 
plans, policies, and regulations or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U. S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service or federally protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act will 
occur.  
 
g) The proposed project is subject to the Riverside County Oak Tree Management Guidelines. No oak 
trees are located on the project site. No impacts will occur.  
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
CULTURAL RESOURCES  Would the project 
8. Historic Resources 

a) Alter or destroy an historic site?     

b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resource as defined in California 
Code of Regulations, Section 15064.5? 

    

 
Source:  On-site Inspection, Project Application Materials; Gust 2017: Phase I Cultural Resources 
Assessment Report for the Placentia and Harvill, LLC Truck Maintenance and Fuel Facility Project (Plot 
Plan No. 26241), Riverside County, California. 
 
Findings of Fact:    
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a) Based upon analysis of records and a survey of the property by a Riverside County approved 
Archaeologist it has been determined that there will be no impacts to historical resources as defined in 
California Code of Regulations, Section 15064.5 because they do not occur on the project site.  
Therefore, there will be no impacts to historic resources. 
 
b) Based upon analysis of records and a survey of the property by a Riverside County approved 
Archaeologist, it has been determined that there will be no impacts to significant historical resources as 
defined in California Code of Regulations, Section 15064.5 because they do not occur on the project 
site.  As such, no change in the significance of historical resources would occur with the implementation 
of the proposed project because there are no significant historical resources.  Therefore, there will be 
no impacts in this regard. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
9. Archaeological Resources 

a) Alter or destroy an archaeological site.     

b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to 
California Code of Regulations, Section 15064.5? 

    

c) Disturb any human remains, including those interred 
outside of formal cemeteries?     

d) Restrict existing religious or sacred uses within the 
potential impact area?     

 
Source:   Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:  
 
a) Based upon analysis of records and a survey of the property by a Riverside County approved 
Archaeologist, it has been determined that there will be no impacts to archaeological resources as 
defined in California Code of Regulations, Section 15064.5 because there were no archaeological 
resources identified during the  survey of the project site. Therefore, there will be no impacts in this 
regard.  

 
b) Based upon analysis of records and a survey of the property it has been determined that there will 
be no impacts to significant archaeological resources as defined in California Code of Regulations, 
Section 15064.5 because they do not occur on the project site.  Therefore no change in the significance 
of archaeological resources would occur with the implementation of the proposed project because there 
are no significant archaeological resources. Therefore, there will be no impacts in this regard. 

 
c) Based on an analysis of records and archaeological survey of the property, it has been determined 
that the project site does not include a formal cemetery or any archaeological resources that might 
contain interred human remains.  Nonetheless, the project will be required to adhere to State Health 
and Safety Code Section 7050.5 if in the event that human remains are encountered and by ensuring 
that no further disturbance occur until the County Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin 
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of the remains. Furthermore, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 5097.98 (b), remains shall be 
left in place and free from disturbance until a final decision as to the treatment and their disposition has 
been made. Therefore impacts in this regard are considered less than significant. 
 
d) Based on an analysis of records and Native American consultation, it has been determined the project 
property is currently not used for religious or sacred purposes. Therefore, the project will not restrict 
existing religious or sacred uses within the potential impact area because there were none identified. 
Therefore, there will be no impacts in this regard. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES  Would the project 
10. Tribal Cultural Resources 

a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse 
change in the significance of a Tribal Cultural Resource, 
defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a 
site, feature, place, cultural landscape that is geographically 
defined in terms of the size and scope of the landscape, 
sacred place, or object with cultural value to a California 
Native American Tribe, and that is: 
 
Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of 
Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical 
resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 
5020.1 (k); or, 

    

b) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its 
discretion and supported by substantial evidence, to be 
significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of 
Public Resources Code Section 5024.1?  In applying the 
criteria set forth in subdivision (c). of Public Resources Code 
Section 5024.1 for the purpose of this paragraph, the lead 
agency shall consider the significance to a California Native 
tribe. 

    

 
Source:   Native American Consultation 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a-b) In compliance with Assembly Bill 52 (AB52), notices regarding this project were mailed to eight 
requesting tribes on April 24, 2017. Consultations were requested by the Pechanga Band of Luiseno 
Mission Indians, the Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians and the Morongo Band of Mission Indians.  
Soboba requested specific conditions of approval be placed on the project. These included a condition 
for procedures in the case of unanticipated resources and human remains being identified during 
ground disturbing activities related to construction of the project. These conditions of approval were 
provided to the Tribe on September 13, 2017 and consultation was concluded on the same day. No 
Tribal Cultural resources were identified by Soboba. Consultation with Morongo took place on May 13, 
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2017 and June 16,, 2017. No Tribal Cultural resources were identified by Morongo. Consultation with 
Morongo was concluded on December 11, 2017. Consultation with Pechanga took place on June 18, 
2017 and August 15, 2017. No Tribal Cultural Resources were identified by Pechanga. Consultation 
was concluded with Pechanga on December 11, 2017. (COA. 10. Planning.5), (COA. 10. Planning.6) 
and (COA. 10. Planning.7).  
 
It has been determined that there will be no impacts to Tribal Cultural Resources because there are 
none   present. Therefore, the Project will not impact tribal cultural resources.  
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
11. Paleontological Resources 

a) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleonto-
logical resource, or site, or unique geologic feature? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure OS-8 “Paleontological Sensitivity” 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) As indicated on Riverside County General Plan Figure OS-8 “Paleontological Sensitivity”, the project 
is mapped as having “Low Potential” for paleontological resources (fossils). Proposed project 
grading/earthmoving activities could potentially impact undiscovered resources. The 
developer/applicant will be required to retain a qualified paleontologist for consultation during all ground-
disturbing activities. The impact to undiscovered paleontological resources will be less than significant.     
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
GEOLOGY AND SOILS  Would the project 
12. Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone or County 

Fault Hazard Zones 
a) Expose people or structures to potential 

substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, 
or death? 

    

b) Be subject to rupture of a known earthquake fault, 
as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake 
Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area 
or based on other substantial evidence of a known fault? 

    

 
Source:  Riverside County General Plan Figure S-2 “Earthquake Fault Study Zones,” GIS database; 
County Geologic Report GEO No. 2551, prepared by Terracon Consultants, Inc.,“Geotechnical 
Engineering Report, Proposed Trucking Facility, SEC Harvill Avenue and Placentia Avenue, Mead 
Valley, Riverside County, California,” dated April 20, 2017. (GEO02551) 
 
Findings of Fact:    
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a) and b) GEO02551 concluded that the site is not within an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Special Study 
Zone nor is it located within a fault zone based on the County of Riverside GIS website.  Further, no 
tonal lineaments suggestive of faulting traversing the site were seen on aerial photographs.  As fault 
zones are not known to be located on the Project site, there is a low potential for the Project to expose 
people or structures to substantial adverse effects related to ground rupture. Therefore, impacts will be 
less than significant in this regard. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
13. Liquefaction Potential Zone  

a) Be subject to seismic-related ground failure, 
including liquefaction? 

    

 
Source:  Riverside County General Plan Figure S-3 “Generalized Liquefaction”; County Geologic Report 
GEO No. 2551 (GEO02551) 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The County of Riverside has designated certain areas as potential liquefaction hazard zones.  These 
are areas considered at a risk of liquefaction-related ground failure during a seismic event, based upon 
mapped surficial deposits and the presence of a relatively shallow water table.  The proposed Project 
site is located within a zone identified as having a “low” liquefaction potential by the County of Riverside 
GIS website.  Based on the anticipated depth to groundwater, and the county maps, the potential for 
liquefaction at the site is considered low.  Other geologic hazards related to liquefaction, such as lateral 
spreading, are therefore also considered low.  Furthermore, GEO02551 concluded that based on the 
encountered and anticipated depth to groundwater and available maps, the liquefaction hazard potential 
at the site may be considered low. Additionally, the project will be designed and constructed in 
accordance with the latest applicable seismic safety guideline as indicated above.  Compliance with 
these standard engineering practices and design criteria will reduce the effects of seismic-related 
ground failure; including liquefaction. Therefore, the impact will be less than significant 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
14. Ground-shaking Zone 

a) Be subject to strong seismic ground shaking?     

 
Source:  Riverside County General Plan Figure S-4 “Earthquake-Induced Slope Instability Map,” and 
Figures S-13 through S-21 (showing General Ground Shaking Risk); County Geologic Report GEO No. 
2551 (GEO02551) 
 
Findings of Fact:  
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a) The Project site is located in seismically active Southern California.  There are two small faults that 
pose little threat.  However, the San Andres and San Jacinto Faults are in the general county area to 
the east, which pose a significant seismic threat to life and property.  The risk from ground shaking from 
these faults and the surrounding fault are not considered substantially different than that of other similar 
properties in the Southern California area.  Based on the USGS NSHM 2014 Dynamic Edition 
Deaggregations with a 2% return period in 50 years, the site has a mean magnitude of 7.04 and a mean 
distance of 17.25 km.  Based on the USGS seismic design maps referencing the 2015 NEHRP 
Provisions document, the peak ground acceleration (PGAm) at the subject site approximately 0.550g.  
Additionally, the proposed construction of the shop building of the Project is subject to conformance 
with the California Building Code (CBC), the County’s Building Code, and other applicable standards.  
Compliance with these standard engineering practices and design criteria will reduce the effects of 
seismic ground shaking to a less than significant impact. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
15. Landslide Risk 

a) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is 
unstable, or that would become unstable as a result of the 
project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, 
lateral spreading, collapse, or rockfall hazards? 

    

 
Source:   On-site Inspection, Riverside County General Plan Figure S-5 “Regions Underlain by Steep 
Slope” 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The proposed Project site is relatively flat with no substantial natural or graded slopes.  The proposed 
Project is not located near any landslide hazard areas; therefore, the possibility for the occurrence of a 
landslide is minimal. The project will have no impact. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
 
16. Ground Subsidence 

a) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is 
unstable, or that would become unstable as a result of the 
project, and potentially result in ground subsidence? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure S-7 “Documented Subsidence Areas Map” 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The site is located within a susceptible subsidence zone as identified on the County of Riverside GIS 
website.  However, based on the depth to groundwater, the impact of subsidence resulting from 
groundwater removal may be considered low.  The principle elements that require building code 
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compliance are the shop maintenance building and the fueling island.  The remaining elements are 
asphalt paving for the parking areas, the stormwater bioretention basin, and landscaped areas. 
 
The geotechnical investigation findings (GEO02551) suggest that the surficial soils have a low bearing 
capacity and that the shop maintenance building may be supported on a slab-on-grade floor slab and 
shallow spread foundations bearing on a minimum of 1 foot of engineered fill.  On-site soils are generally 
suitable for use as engineered fill.  Placement of sub-base aggregate material is recommended beneath 
the floor slab (slab-on-grade) of the shop maintenance building. Upon completion of proposed 
earthwork, there will be a less than significant impact. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
 
17. Other Geologic Hazards 

a) Be subject to geologic hazards, such as seiche, 
mudflow, or volcanic hazard? 

    

 
Source:   On-site Inspection, Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 
a) The Project is not subject to inundation by seiche, mudflow, or volcanic hazard. The project will have 
no impact. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
 
18. Slopes 

a) Change topography or ground surface relief 
features? 

    

b) Create cut or fill slopes greater than 2:1 or higher 
than 10 feet?     

c) Result in grading that affects or negates 
subsurface sewage disposal systems?      

 
Source:   Riv. Co. 800-Scale Slope Maps, Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a), b), and c) The Project site is relatively flat with the proposed site will keep the topography generally 
the same.  There are no cut or fill slopes that are greater than 2:1 or higher than 10 feet.  Additionally, 
the site will be connected to a sewer system and will not impact any subsurface disposal systems. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
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19. Soils 

a) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of 
topsoil? 

    

b) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Section 
1802.3.2 of the California Building Code (2007), creating 
substantial risks to life or property? 

    

c) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting use 
of septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems 
where sewers are not available for the disposal of waste 
water? 

    

 
Source: U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service Soil Surveys, Project Application Materials, On-site 
Inspection; County Geologic Report GEO No. 2551 (GEO02551) 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a), b), and c) Construction of the project would involve excavation to a maximum depth of 10 feet, 
grading, paving, utility installation, building construction, and landscape installation which has the 
potential to temporary expose on-site soils that would be subject to erosion during rainfall events or high 
winds.  Construction activities for total land areas greater than one (1) acre are required to comply with 
the State Water Resources Control Board National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance 
Activities.  The County requires the Project Applicant to develop and submit for approval a Project-
specific Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP).  The SWPPP will identify erosion and 
sediment control best management practices (BMPs) to reduce or eliminate sediment discharge to 
receiving water bodies from storm and non-stormwater discharge during construction.  In addition, the 
Project is required to comply with SCAQMD Rule 403, which would reduce the amount of particulate 
matter in the air and minimize the potential for wind erosion.  With the development of the Project’s 
SWPPP and compliance with SCAQMD Rule 403, the potential for water and/or wind erosion impacts 
during project construction would be less than significant and mitigation is not required. 
 
Following construction of the proposed Project, sediment erosion through wind and water erosion would 
be minimized as the surface area of the proposed Project site would be covered with an impervious 
surface and pervious areas will be landscaped and revegetated.  Implementation of the proposed 
Project would result in less long-term erosion and loss of topsoil than the current existing conditions of 
the Project site.  In addition the Project Applicant is required to submit a Water Quality Management 
Plan (WQMP) to the County, which incorporates Low Impact Design (LID) elements to reduce or 
eliminate sediment discharge through stormwater and non-stormwater discharge.  Through the 
fulfillment of the Project’s WQMP requirements, the proposed Project would not results in substantial 
erosion or loss of top soil during long-term operation. 
 
Laboratory tests on soil samples taken during the geotechnical investigation indicate that the materials 
at a depth of approximately two (2) feet exhibit a negligible swell/collapse potential when saturated, and 
therefore do not have expansive characteristics. 
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The project does not proposed use of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal system. Therefore, 
with adherence to permitting requirements the potential impacts from infiltration systems would be less 
than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
 
20. Erosion 

a) Change deposition, siltation, or erosion that may 
modify the channel of a river or stream or the bed of a lake? 

    

b) Result in any increase in water erosion either on or 
off site?     

 
Source:   U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service Soil Surveys 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 
 a), and b) The existing drainage pattern is generally northwest to southeast with an average slope of 
0.01 feet/feet with a culvert outlet near the northwest corner of the site.  Flows from that outlet currently 
drain across the site from west to east and turn south within a natural drainage ditch along the RCTC 
RR tracks.  There is a depression adjacent west of an existing culvert under the tracks approximately 
190 feet north of Placentia Avenue.  A storm drain culvert exists in the southwest corner of the property.  
Flows from this culvert flow east within the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) rights-of-
way (parcel adjacent to Placentia Avenue) until they reach the RCTC culvert under the railroad tracks. 
 
The proposed Project drainage features include construction of a lined conveyance consistent with the 
Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (RCFC&WCD) Perris Valley Master 
Drainage Plan (MDP) planned facilities H-11.  The proposed conveyance will function consistent with 
the Perris Valley MDP.  An underground storm drain will be constructed adjacent to the south property 
line that follows the existing drainage pattern from the southwest and is consistent with the MDP planned 
facility H-10.1.  The proposed Project on-site drainage will be directed to a proposed bioretention basin 
that will mitigate pollutants of concern including sediment before release into the existing downstream 
conveyance at the RCTC culvert.  Therefore, the project will not substantially alter the existing drainage 
patterns for the area, resulting in substantial downstream erosion or siltation. 
 
Implementation of the SWPPP and the WQMP LID features will result in reducing any increases in 
water erosion both on and off site. Therefore, the impact will be less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
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21. Wind Erosion and Blowsand from project either on 
or off site. 

a) Be impacted by or result in an increase in wind 
erosion and blowsand, either on or off site? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure S-8 “Wind Erosion Susceptibility Map,” Ord. No. 460, 
Article XV & Ord. No. 484 
 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 
a) The Project is required to comply with SCAQMD Rule 403, which would reduce the amount of 
particulate matter in the air and minimize the potential for wind erosion.  With the development of the 
Project’s SWPPP and compliance with SCAQMD Rule 403, the potential for wind erosion and blowsand 
impacts during project construction would be less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
Monitoring:   No mitigation measures are required 
 
GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS  Would the project 
22. Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either 
directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on 
the environment? 

    

b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation 
adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of 
greenhouse gases? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County Climate Action Plan 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 
a) A variety of emissions were evaluated for analyzing generation of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions 
from the proposed Project.  These including during construction and operation.  Operational emissions 
were further evaluated to include areas source, energy, vehicular (mobile), off-road, stationary, solid 
waste, water, and other emission sources.  The total emission from all the above sources result in an 
annual GHG emissions of 1,680 MT CO2e, which is less than the County CAP’s 3,000 MT CO2e per 
year screening threshold shown in Table 14.  Therefore, the increase in GHG emissions would not be 
cumulatively considerable, and the impact would be less than significant.  No mitigation measures would 
be required. 
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b) There are numerous State plans, policies and regulations adopted for the purpose of reducing GHG 
emissions.  The principal overall State plan and policy is AB 32, the California Global Warming Solutions 
Act of 2006.  The quantitative goal of AB 32 is to reduce GHG emissions to 1990 levels by 2020.  SB 
32 would require further reductions of 40 percent below 1990 levels by 2030.  Because the project’s 
operational year in 2018, the project aims to reach the quantitative goals set by AB 32.  Statewide plans 
and regulations such as GHG emissions standards for vehicles (AB 1493), the LCFS, and regulations 
requiring an increasing fraction of electricity to be generated from renewable sources are being 
implemented at the statewide level; as such, compliance at the project level is not addressed.  
Therefore, the proposed Project does not conflict with those plans and regulations. 
 
As previously discussed, the County CAP applies a screening threshold of 3,000 MT CO2e per year to 
comply with the reduction goals of AB 32.  The proposed project’s increase in GHG emissions would 
be less than County’s screening threshold.  Therefore, the project would be consistent with the County 
CAP.  Implementation of the proposed project would not conflict with an applicable plan, policy, or 
regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing GHG emissions.  This would represent a less than 
significant impact. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
  
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  Would the project 
23. Hazards and Hazardous Materials 

a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal 
of hazardous materials? 

    

b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and 
accident conditions involving the release of hazardous 
materials into the environment? 
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c) Impair implementation of or physically interfere 
with an adopted emergency response plan or an emergency 
evacuation plan? 

    

d) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or 
acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within 
one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school? 

    

e) Be located on a site which is included on a list of 
hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government 
Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a 
significant hazard to the public or the environment? 

    

 
Source:   Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 
a) A Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was prepared for the Project site by Geotek in 
October 2016.  As part of the Phase I ESA, Geotek conducted a site reconnaissance, interviewed the 
current property owner, researched regulatory hazardous materials databases, and reviewed historical 
reference materials, such as aerial photographs, topographic maps, and area phone directories.  The 
Phase I ESA has determined the property has been an undeveloped lot during it entire recorded 
existence.  The surrounding area is largely vacant land and industrial use, with an industrial park 
developed beginning in the 1980s on the adjacent properties to the south and southeast.  Federal and 
state records review did not reveal any potential threats to the soil and/or groundwater from any of the 
surrounding properties. 
 
Construction activities associated with the proposed Project is unlikely to involve the use of hazardous 
materials and the most likely sources of hazardous materials would be from vehicles and construction 
equipment at the site.  Small amounts of hazardous materials, including solvents, lubricant, paint, and 
cleaners used during construction activities.  These materials would be confined and located at the 
applicable staging areas for the Project site.  Federal and state regulations that govern the storage of 
hazardous materials in containers (i.e., the types of materials and the size of packages containing 
hazardous materials), secondary confinement requirements, and the separation of containers holding 
hazardous materials, would limit the potential adverse impacts of contamination to a contained area.  In 
compliance with the State Water Resources Control Board’s General Permit for Storm Water 
Discharges Associated with Construction Activity and a Project-specific SWPPP, standard BMPs would 
be used during construction activities to minimize runoff of contaminants and clean-up any spills.  
Applicable BMPs include, but are not limited to controls for: vehicle and equipment fueling and 
maintenance; material delivery, storage, and use; spill prevention and control; and waste management.  
Implementation of these construction standards would minimize the potential for an accidental release 
of petroleum products, hazardous materials, and/or explosion during construction activities at the 
proposed Project site. 
 
Operation of the proposed Project site will include truck-trailer parking, truck maintenance, truck fueling, 
employee parking and a shop maintenance building.  There exists the likelihood that hazardous material 
will be handled and used during truck fueling, maintenance, and repair.  The Riverside County 
Department of Environmental Health (DEH) Hazardous Materials Branch is responsible for overseeing 
hazardous materials programs in the County.  Pursuant to the Riverside County Code of Ordinances, 
Title 8, Chapter 8.64 – Disclosure of Hazardous Materials and Formulation of Business Emergency 
Plans, permits issued by the DEH are required for hazardous materials handled in quantities greater 



 Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less 
Than 

Significant 
Impact 

No 
Impact 

 

 Page 26 of 50 EA No. 43014 

than or equal to the amount specified in Section 8.64.070.  Such businesses are also required to comply 
with California’s Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans and Inventory Law, which requires 
immediate reporting to the County of Riverside Fire Department and the State Office of Emergency 
Services regarding any release or threatened release of a hazardous material, regardless of the amount 
handled by the business.  In addition, any business handling at any one time, greater than 500 pounds 
of solid, 55 gallons of liquid, or 200 cubic feet of gaseous hazardous material, is required, under 
Assembly Bill 2185 (AB 2185), to file a Hazardous Materials Business Emergency Plan (HMBEP).  A 
HMBEP is a written set of procedures and information created to help minimize the effects and extent 
of a release or threatened release of a hazardous material.  The intent of the HMBEP is to satisfy federal 
and State Community Right-To-Know laws and to provide detailed information for use by emergency 
responders.  In addition, the Project would be required to comply with County of Riverside ordinance 
and codes for reporting and permitting requirements for the use, handling, storage, and transportation 
of hazardous materials. 
 
With mandatory regulatory compliance with the Riverside County Code of Ordinances, potential 
hazardous materials impacts associated with construction activities and long-term operation of the 
Project are determined to be less than significant. 
 
b) The proposed Project is not expected to result in a release of hazardous materials into the 
environment.  No fuel or oil will be stored on site during construction or operation, other than the 
underground fuel and propane tanks that are labeled and permitted.  Hazardous materials transport, 
storage, and response to upsets or accidents are primarily subject to federal regulation by the 
Department of Transportation (DOT) Office of Hazardous Materials Safety in accordance under Title 49 
of the Code of Federal Regulations. California regulations applicable to Hazardous material transport, 
storage and response to upsets or accidents are codified in Title’s 8, 13, 22, and 26 of the California 
Code of Regulations, Chapter 6.95 of the Health and Safety Code (Hazardous Materials Release 
Response Plans and Inventory), and the California Building Code.    As such, the Project is subject to 
all applicable federal, state, and local regulations related to the transportation, use, and disposal of 
hazardous materials.  Therefore, impacts are less than significant. 
 
c) The proposed Project would be constructed on privately owned land with improvements to public 
rights-of-way that includes street widening, curb and gutter removal and replacement, sidewalk and 
driveway and driveway construction.  There will be minor construction in Caltrans rights-of-way at the 
south boundary to accommodate connection to the existing culverts undercrossing Placentia Avenue 
and Harvill Avenue and construction of a storm drain to convey flows from the culverts to the bioretention 
basin and outlet to the existing conveyances off-site.  All work would occur under permit from the 
County.  Appropriate notifications would be given to local emergency providers so that alternative 
emergency routes can be planned, if necessary.  As a standard practice, street work would be subject 
to the requirements of a Traffic Control Plan approved by the local transportation agency, or would 
comply with applicable work area traffic control requirements.  Additionally, advance notification to 
emergency services can be provided as part of the construction services.  Also, open trenches may be 
steel plated overnight to continue the flow of traffic in the area.  Aside from the street work, no other 
disruptions to the local transportation system would occur, and substantial interruptions to emergency 
access are not anticipated. The impact will be less than significant.    
 
d) Currently, there are no schools located within one-quarter mile of the Project site.  The closest school 
is Val Verde Elementary School located approximately one-half mile southeast of the Project site.  The 
proposed Project’s potential to emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous 
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materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school would be less 
than significant. 
 
e) The provisions in Government Code Section 65962.5 are commonly referred to as the "Cortese List" 
(after the Legislator who authored the legislation that enacted it).  Because this statute was enacted 
over twenty years ago, some of the provisions refer to agency activities that were conducted many 
years ago and are no longer being implemented and, in some cases, the information to be included in 
the Cortese List does not exist.  While Government Code Section 65962.5 makes reference to the 
preparation of a “list,” many changes have occurred related to web based information access since 
1992 and this information is now largely available on the Internet sites of the responsible organizations 
(CalEPA, 2014a).  The California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) has identified the data 
resources that provide information regarding the facilities or sites identified as meeting the "Cortese 
List" requirements (Cal EPA, 2014b). 
 

 List of Hazardous Waste and Substances sites from Department of Toxic Substances Control 
(DTSC) EnviroStor database. 

 List of Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites by County and Fiscal Year from State Water 
Board GeoTracker database. 

 List of solid waste disposal sites identified by the State Water Board with waste constituents 
above hazardous waste levels outside the waste management unit. 

 List of "active" Cease and Desist Orders (CDO) and Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) from 
the State Water Board. 

 List of hazardous waste facilities subject to corrective action pursuant to Section 25187.5 of the 
Health and Safety Code, identified by DTSC. 
 

The site has been vacant in its historical past and is not listed on a list of hazardous materials site. 
Therefore, there will be no impacts in this regard. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
  
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
24. Airports 

a) Result in an inconsistency with an Airport Master 
Plan? 

    

b) Require review by the Airport Land Use 
Commission?     

c) For a project located within an airport land use plan 
or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles 
of a public airport or public use airport, would the project 
result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the 
project area? 

    

d) For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, 
or heliport, would the project result in a safety hazard for 
people residing or working in the project area? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure S-20 “Airport Locations,” GIS database 
 
Findings of Fact:    
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a), b), c), and d) The site is located within Airport Compatibility Zone C2 of the March Air Reserve 
Base/Inland Port Airport Influence Area (AIA). Within Compatibility Zone C2 of the March Air Reserve 
Base/Inland Port Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, nonresidential intensity is restricted. The trucking 
support and trailer parking facility on 17.71 acres.  
 
The facility proposes the development of a 5,387 square foot truck fueling station with four pumps, along 
with a 18,044 square foot office and maintenance shop building, and a 400 square foot fuel equipment 
office building. The project is located southerly of Placentia A venue, easterly of Harvill Avenue, westerly 
of BNSF rail line and I-215, and northerly of Water Street in the unincorporated community of Mead 
Valley, approximately 15,440 feet southwesterly of the southerly end of Runway 14-32 at March Air 
Reserve Base in the unincorporated community of Mead Valley.  
 
The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) review would be required for any structures with top of roof 
elevation exceeding 1,642 feet AMSL. The elevation of Runway 14-3 2 at its southerly terminus is 1,488 
feet above mean sea level (1,488 feet AMSL). At a distance of approximately 15,440 feet from the 
runway to the closest parcel within the site. The site’s elevation is 1,516 feet AMSL and the proposed 
building height is 26 feet, for top point of elevation of 1,542 feet AMSL. Therefore, review of the 
proposed permanent structures by the FAA Obstruction Evaluation Service is not required because the 
project does not exceed their height requirement of 30 feet. The project proposes on 26 feet at the 
highest point of the structure. The Airport Land Use Commission had a public hearing on June 8, 2017, 
and found the project to be consistent with the 2014 March Air Reserve Base/Inland Port Airport Land 
Use Compatibility Plan. The proposed Project would have no effect on air transport activities or their 
flight paths. Therefore, there will be no impacts in this regard. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
  
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
25. Hazardous Fire Area 

a) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of 
loss, injury or death involving wildland fires, including where 
wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where 
residences are intermixed with wildlands? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure S-11 “Wildfire Susceptibility,” GIS database 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The Proposed Project site is adjacent to vacant lots that are periodically disced to reduce the growth 
of ruderal vegetation and no wildlands are present at, or adjacent to, the Project site.  The site is not in 
a designated area of high wildfire susceptibility as indicated in the Mead Valley Area Plan. Therefore 
impacts in this regard are considered less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
  
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY  Would the project 
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26. Water Quality Impacts 
a) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of 

the site or area, including the alteration of the course of a 
stream or river, in a manner that would result in substantial 
erosion or siltation on- or off-site? 

    

b) Violate any water quality standards or waste 
discharge requirements?     

c) Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or 
interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that 
there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering 
of the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate 
of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a level which 
would not support existing land uses or planned uses for 
which permits have been granted)? 

    

d) Create or contribute runoff water that would exceed 
the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage 
systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted 
runoff? 

    

e) Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area, 
as mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood 
Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map? 

    

f) Place within a 100-year flood hazard area 
structures which would impede or redirect flood flows?     

g) Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?     
h) Include new or retrofitted stormwater Treatment 

Control Best Management Practices (BMPs) (e.g. water 
quality treatment basins, constructed treatment wetlands), 
the operation of which could result in significant 
environmental effects (e.g. increased vectors or odors)? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County Flood Control District Flood Hazard Report/Condition. 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 
a) The existing drainage pattern is generally southwest to northeast with an average slope of 0.02 
feet/feet with a culvert outlet near the northeast corner of the site.  Flows from that outlet currently drain 
across the north boundary of the site from west to east and turn north under Placentia Avenue within a 
natural drainage ditch along south embankment of the street (parcel adjacent to Placentia Avenue).  
There is a depression adjacent west of the existing culvert under the RCTC RR tracks approximately 
190 feet north of Placentia Avenue. 
 
The Project will alter existing sheet flow through the project area but the off-site flows entering the 
Project area through the existing 42-inch culvert in the northwest corner will follow existing flow patterns.  
The increase in impervious surface will increase the local rate and amount of surface runoff but will be 
attenuated by the construction of the bioretention basins that are sized to control flow rates exiting the 
property.  There will be no net flow increase resulting in flooding on or offsite. Impacts would be less 
than significant. 
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b) Waste discharge restrictions are implemented control measures that provide for the attainment of the 
Region 8 – Basin Plan’s beneficial uses and water quality objectives.  These restrictions are 
implemented through the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permits issued to 
regulate discharges with enforcement actions; Waste Discharge Requirements/permits (WDRs) issued 
by the RWQCB in accordance with Section 13263 of the California Porter-Cologne Act with enforcement 
actions; and Best Management Practices (BMPs). 
 
The Project site consists of gross area of 18.1 acres and a net area of 16.3 acres.  The shop building, 
fueling island, and parking area are impervious surface comprising approximately 13.5 acres (83%) and 
the remainder is pervious landscaping, and the stormwater bioretention basins comprising 2.8 acres 
(17%).  The site is designed with drainage infrastructure that directs all site runoff to the bioretention 
BMPs that act to remove pollutants of concern associated with the land use.  The drainage infrastructure 
shall be constructed, operated and maintained under the waste discharge requirements.  Preliminary 
and Final WQMPs will be submitted to the County for review and approval that will review the 
impairments in downstream receiving waters (pathogens, nutrients, PCBs, sediment toxicity, indicator 
bacteria, copper, and lead), potential pollutants generated from the site (bacterial indicators, metals, 
nutrients, pesticides, toxic organic compounds, sediments, trash and debris, and oil and grease), and 
any mitigation for the pollutants of concern from the Project. 
 
The bioretention BMPs mitigate and reduce pollutant loads before discharge into downstream facilities.  
The implementation of site-specific BMPs for post-construction are necessary to comply with the Region 
8-RWQCB MS4 permit. 
 
c) No groundwater will be produced by extraction at the Project site.  The Project area is near the west 
boundary of the Perris – North Groundwater Management Zone but is not located near a recharge 
basin.  The nearest groundwater monitoring well is approximately one mile east of the Project site and 
the level in the well was measure in March 2017 at 64.5 feet below ground surface.  The Project is not 
expected to impact groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge. The 
project will have no impact. 
 
d) The Project incorporates two bioretention basins that will act to attenuate stormwater runoff and 
prevent discharge greater than the existing condition.  On-site flows are directed to the bioretention 
basins where treatment by settling, uptake of pollutants in the biological substrate, and filtration will 
occur.  There will be additional flow losses through minor infiltration.  There will be no substantial 
additional sources of polluted runoff exiting the site. Impacts would be less than significant. 
 
e) The Project is located on Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) map panel 1430 revised August 2014.  
It is in Zone X in an area determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.  No housing will 
be constructed by the Project. The project will have no impact. 
 
f) The Project is located in Zone X in an area determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance 
floodplain (500-year recurrence).  No structures will be constructed within the 100-year flood hazard 
area. The project will have no impact. 
 
g) Implementation of the bioretention basin is a stormwater BMP that will provide treatment of on-site 
flows and protect water quality. Impacts would be less than significant. 
 
h) The project will include implementation of stormwater Treatment Control BMPs as required by the 
Region 8-RWQCB MS4 permit.  The BMPs will be designed and maintained per the Riverside County 
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WQMP guidance manual and retain maintenance records for inspections. Impacts would be less than 
significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
  
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
27. Floodplains 
 Degree of Suitability in 100-Year Floodplains.  As indicated below, the appropriate Degree of 
Suitability has been checked. 
NA - Not Applicable  U - Generally Unsuitable  R - Restricted  

a) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of 
the site or area, including through the alteration of the course 
of a stream or river, or substantially increase the rate or 
amount of surface runoff in a manner that would result in 
flooding on- or off-site? 

    

b) Changes in absorption rates or the rate and 
amount of surface runoff?     

c) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of 
loss, injury or death involving flooding, including flooding as 
a result of the failure of a levee or dam (Dam Inundation 
Area)? 

    

d) Changes in the amount of surface water in any 
water body?     

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure S-9 “Special Flood Hazard Areas,” Figure S-10 “Dam 
Failure Inundation Zone,” Riverside County Flood Control District Flood Hazard Report/ Condition, GIS 
database 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The existing drainage pattern is generally southwest to northeast with an average slope of 0.02 
feet/feet with a culvert outlet near the northeast corner of the site.  Flows from that outlet currently drain 
across the north boundary of the site from west to east and turn north under Placentia Avenue within a 
natural drainage ditch along south embankment of the street (parcel adjacent to Placentia Avenue).  
There is a depression adjacent west of the existing culvert under the RCTC RR tracks approximately 
190 feet north of Placentia Avenue. 
 
The Project will alter existing sheet flow through the project area but the off-site flows entering the 
Project area through the existing 42-inch culvert in the northwest corner will follow existing flow patterns.  
The increase in impervious surface will increase the local rate and amount of surface runoff but will be 
attenuated by the construction of the bioretention basins that are sized to control flow rates exiting the 
property.  There will be no net flow increase resulting in flooding on or offsite. Impacts would be less 
than significant 
 
b), and d) The site will route all runoff through the bioretention basin thereby accounting for the change 
in absorption rates between pre- and post-construction rates.  Additionally, the site will detain the 
differential of the pre- and post-construction runoff generated from a 2-year, 5-year, and 10-year 
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recurrence interval on site.  This detention will allow for no impacts associated with changes in 
absorption rates or changes in amounts of surface water. Impacts would be less than significant 
 
c) The Project is located over two miles west of the Perris Valley Drain.  The Perris Valley Drain is the 
main stem conveyance of the Perris Valley MDP and the floodway is a special flood hazard area and in 
the 100-year floodplain limits.  The immediate area around the Drain is in Zone AE.  The Drain is not 
confined by levees in this area and the Project would not expose people or structures to flooding.  Perris 
Reservoir is located 3.5 miles east of the Project and is impounded by the 130 feet high Perris Dam.  
Section 4.11 Flood and Dam Inundation Hazards of the County of Riverside Environmental Impact 
Report No. 521, Figure 4.11.2 Dam Failure Inundation Zones indicate that the Project is not in the 
Inundation Zone.  The Project would not expose people or structures to flooding caused by dam or 
levee failure. Impacts would be less than significant 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
  
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
LAND USE/PLANNING  Would the project 
28. Land Use 

a) Result in a substantial alteration of the present or 
planned land use of an area? 

    

b) Affect land use within a city sphere of influence 
and/or within adjacent city or county boundaries?     

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan, GIS database, Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a). The project will not result in a substantial alteration to the present or planned land use of an area. 
The existing land use designation of the project site is Light Industrial (LI). The surrounding land use 
designations are Light Industrial (LI) to the north and south, Business Park (BP) to the west and to the 
east I-215. The proposed project will not involve the alteration of the existing land use designation as 
part of the project scope. The project will have no impact.  
 
b). The project will not affect land uses within a city sphere of influence and/or within adjacent city or 
county boundaries. The project is located within vicinity to the City of Perris Sphere of Influence. The 
project complies with applicable land use designations within close vicinity to the project site. The project 
will have no impact.   
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
29. Planning 

a) Be consistent with the site’s existing or proposed 
zoning? 

    

b) Be compatible with existing surrounding zoning?     
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c) Be compatible with existing and planned sur-
rounding land uses?     

d) Be consistent with the land use designations and 
policies of the General Plan (including those of any 
applicable Specific Plan)? 

    

e) Disrupt or divide the physical arrangement of an 
established community (including a low-income or minority 
community)? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Land Use Element, Staff review, GIS database 
 
Findings of Fact:  
 
a - e). The project site’s development will be consistent with the current zoning classification of 
Manufacturing-Heavy (M-H) of the site.  Zoning within the vicinity includes Manufacturing-Heavy (M-H) 
which is consistent with the proposed development.  The project does not divide the community in any 
way. The proposed industrial use will be consistent with surrounding uses as it will serve the Mead 
Valley residents and the surrounding region and is consistent with the land use designations and 
policies of the General Plan and the Mead Valley Area Plan. The site is adjacent to vacant land to the 
south, industrial uses north and west, and to the east the I-215. The project is adjacent to non-residential 
uses surrounding the site. Therefore, there will be no impact.  
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
MINERAL RESOURCES  Would the project     
30. Mineral Resources 

a) Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral 
resource that would be of value to the region or the residents 
of the State? 

    

b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally-
important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a 
local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan? 

    

c) Be an incompatible land use located adjacent to a 
State classified or designated area or existing surface mine?     

d) Expose people or property to hazards from 
proposed, existing or abandoned quarries or mines?     

 
Source:  Riverside County General Plan Figure OS-6 “Mineral Resources Area” 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) and b) In 1975, the State legislature adopted the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act (SMARA). The 
SMARA designated Mineral Resources Zones (MRZs) that were of State-wide or regional importance.  
Classification of land within California takes place according to a priority list established by the State 
Mining and Geology Board (SMGB).  The proposed Project site is located in an area designated as 
MRZ-3 as illustrated in the County’s General Plan.  MRZ-3 designated areas are defined as areas where 
the available geologic information indicates that the significant mineral deposits are undetermined.  
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However, classification of the MRZ does not utilize existing land uses as criteria in its classification.  As 
the designed zoning of the proposed Project site is Manufacturing-Service Commercial, mining 
extraction activities are prohibited from occurring on the Project site.  The use of the proposed Project 
site is for non-mining land uses as called for by the County’s General Plan and would not result in a 
significant loss of mineral resources of value to the region or state.  The loss of availability of a known 
mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the state would be a less than 
significant impact. 
 
The proposed Project site has been identified by the County’s General Plan as an area where the 
available geologic information indicates that the significant mineral deposits are undetermined.  As the 
designed zoning of the proposed Project site is Manufacturing-Heavy, mining extraction activities are 
prohibited from occurring on the Project site.  The proposed Project would not result in the loss of 
availability of mineral resources. Impacts will be less than significant. 
 
c) and d) The proposed development is not an incompatible land use as the project is consistent with 
the Riverside County land use for the area.  Additionally, as discussed above, the area does not have 
a State classified or designated or existing mine or abandoned quarry. The project will have no impact. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
NOISE  Would the project result in 
Definitions for Noise Acceptability Ratings 
Where indicated below, the appropriate Noise Acceptability Rating(s) has been checked. 
NA - Not Applicable A - Generally Acceptable B - Conditionally Acceptable 
C - Generally Unacceptable D - Land Use Discouraged 
31. Airport Noise 

a) For a project located within an airport land use plan 
or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles 
of a public airport or public use airport would the project 
expose people residing or working in the project area to 
excessive noise levels? 
NA  A  B  C  D  

    

b) For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, 
would the project expose people residing or working in the 
project area to excessive noise levels? 
NA  A  B  C  D  

    

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure S-20 “Airport Locations,” County of Riverside Airport 
Facilities Map 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 a) The project site is located within the March Air Reserve Base/March Inland Port (March ARB/IPA 
ALUCP), Influence Area II. The project is located within proximity of March Air Reserve Base (MARB) 
and is within Safety Zone II of the MARB Airport Influence Policy Area. Existing noise levels on the 
project site mainly derived from vehicular sources along I-215 and Harvill Avenue. Although aircraft 
noise is audible from planes using MARB, the project site is approximately 2.6 miles from MARB. At 
this distance, the noise impact from MARB is marginal. According to the current MARB Air Installation 
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Compatible Use Zone (AICUZ) Study and Inland Port Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, the project 
site is outside the 60 dB CNEL noise contour. Therefore, the employees at this project location will not 
be exposed to excessive noise levels and the impact is considered less than significant.     

   
b) The project is located within proximity of March Air Reserve Base (MARB) and is within Safety      Zone 
II of the MARB Airport Influence Policy Area, which is a safe distance from excessive noise levels. 
Therefore, the impact is considered less than significant. As discussed above, the site is within the 
March Air Reserve Base influence area but the anticipated decibels at the site are outside of the 60db 
contours and therefore have no effect to the project site.  The project is outside of the Perris Valley 
Airport Influence area. Therefore, the impact is considered less than significant.     
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are necessary. 
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are necessary.  
 
32. Railroad Noise 
NA  A  B  C  D      

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Figure C-1 “Circulation Plan”, GIS database, On-site 
Inspection 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
The nearest railroad track to the project area is approximately 450 feet directly east of the building.  Per 
figure 4.13.22 (worst case scenario) of the General Plan Typical Railroad Noise Contours, the 70dB 
contour is estimated to be approximately 300 feet west of the track. 
 
The threshold of significance for Light Industrial, per the General Plan's Figure 4.13.39, Land Use 
Compatibility for Community Noise Exposure, is 70 dB.  Given that the area between the 300 feet and 
450 feet from the tracks will be used as parking for trucks and trailers, and the building will be located 
outside of this distance, the site workers are not anticipated to experience rail-related noise that exceeds 
the threshold limit.  Accordingly, implementation of the project is not expected to generate significant 
impacts vis-a-vis the imposition of railroad noise on persons working at this future site. Therefore, the 
impact is considered less than significant.   
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are necessary. 
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are necessary. 
 
33. Highway Noise 
NA  A  B  C  D      

 
Source:   On-site Inspection, Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:    
The nearest highway to the project area is approximately 750 feet directly east of the building.  Per 
figure 4.13.9 of the General Plan Typical 6 Lane Freeway Noise Contours, the 65dB contour is 
estimated to be approximately 571 feet west of the center of the freeway. 
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The threshold of significance for Light Industrial, per the General Plan's Figure #4, Land Use 
Compatibility for Community Noise Exposure, is 70 dB.  Given that the project site falls outside of the 
65 dB contour, the project is not anticipated to experience highway noise that exceeds the threshold 
limit. Accordingly, implementation of the project is not expected to generate significant impacts vis-a-
vis the imposition of highway noise on persons working at this future site. Therefore, the impact is 
considered less than significant.   
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are necessary. 
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are necessary 
 
34. Other Noise 
NA  A  B  C  D      

 
Source:   Project Application Materials, GIS database 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
Construction activity and roadway noise will be the predominant impact on the project in the short-term 
and long-term, respectively.  However, construction and operation noise levels would not exceed 
Riverside County noise standards, and the increase in operational noise would not be considered 
substantial.  Therefore, impacts from other noise would be less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are necessary. 
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are necessary 
 
 
35. Noise Effects on or by the Project 

a) A substantial permanent increase in ambient noise 
levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the 
project? 

    

b) A substantial temporary or periodic increase in 
ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels 
existing without the project? 

    

c) Exposure of persons to or generation of noise 
levels in excess of standards established in the local general 
plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other 
agencies? 

    

d) Exposure of persons to or generation of excessive 
ground-borne vibration or ground-borne noise levels?     

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan, Table N-1 (“Land Use Compatibility for Community Noise 
Exposure”); Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) Normal truck operations will increase the existing ambient levels.  However, the project is within 0.25 
mile of the existing Interstate 215, and the project with the proposed landscaping will reduce those 
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levels.  The incremental increase in noise level from the proposed Project is minimal as most of the 
operations are within the noise levels prescribed for an industrial facility and sensitive receptors are 
over 600 feet away from the project site. Therefore, there would be a less than significant impact. 
 
b) The proposed Project will have a temporary increase in ambient noise levels during construction.  
However, the loudest construction equipment usage with a 100 dB at 50 feet will reduce the noise levels 
to 60 dB at approximately 600 feet.  Therefore the immediate site will have a temporary increase in 
ambient noise, however the increase will not be substantial. Therefore, there would be a less than 
significant impact. 
 
c) The proposed Project site is located approximately 2.6 miles south of March Air Reserve Base, 
formerly March Air Force Base, which is a United States Air Force military installation operating the Air 
Force Reserve’s 452nd Air Mobility Wing and serving as Air Force Reserve Command’s 4th Air Force 
Headquarters.  The buildings will be designed consistent with the County of Riverside noise ordinances 
and will not expose personnel working on site to noise levels that are not consistent with the local 
general plan.  The site will house truck trailers and sensitive receptors are at least 655 feet (200 meters) 
from the nearest sensitive receptors to the west.  Normal truck noise will not result in generation of noise 
levels that are in excess of standards. 
 
During construction, the construction equipment will create more noise.  However, with the distance of 
over 600 feet from the receptors, the decibel level will be within the local general plan standards. 
Therefore, there would be a less than significant impact. 
 
d) Normal truck operations do not create groundborne vibration or groundborne noise.  Sensitive 
receptors are far enough from the site to not have an impact from groundborne vibration or noise during 
on-going operations. Therefore, there would be a less than significant impact. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
POPULATION AND HOUSING  Would the project 
36. Housing 

a) Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, 
necessitating the construction of replacement housing else-
where? 

    

b) Create a demand for additional housing, 
particularly housing affordable to households earning 80% or 
less of the County’s median income? 

    

c) Displace substantial numbers of people, neces-
sitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?     

d) Affect a County Redevelopment Project Area?     
e) Cumulatively exceed official regional or local popu-

lation projections?     

f) Induce substantial population growth in an area, 
either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and 
businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of 
roads or other infrastructure)? 
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Source:   Project Application Materials, GIS database, Riverside County General Plan Housing Element 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a), b), c), d), and e) The Project is an industrial use and is consistent with the designated land use for 
the site.  The site is a vacant parcel with no existing housing on the site or immediate vicinity.  The 
Project would not result in the displacement of, demand for, or necessitating the construction of 
replacement housing or any existing housing.  The project will also not impact a County redevelopment 
area or cumulatively exceed official regional or local project growths. Therefore, there will be no impact. 
 
f) The proposed Project is an industrial use and would not result in substantial direct or indirect 
population growth.  This project will have approximately 10 personnel working during business hours.  
Mead Valley and near vicinity population is over 100,000 with approximately 17 percent of the 
population, 25 years and over, that is unemployed.  This additional work job availability will not increase 
the local population.  The proposed Project in addition does not have a housing development 
component that could induce population growth, nor does the Project have extension of roads.  The 
construction of drainage infrastructure is for the site and compliance with the Perris Valley MDP.  All 
other infrastructure is for necessary connections to existing sewer, water, and communications. Impacts 
will be less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
PUBLIC SERVICES  Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with 
the provision of new or physically altered government facilities or the need for new or physically altered 
governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order 
to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of the 
public services: 
37. Fire Services     

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan Safety Element 
 
Findings of Fact:   The Project area is serviced by the Riverside County Fire Department.  The Project 
will comply with required standards and inspections by the Fire Department.  The proposed 
infrastructure will be equipped with fire suppression infrastructure like fire hydrants etc.  The relative 
size, scope and nature of the proposed project will not create significant fire service impacts either 
during construction or following project build out {e.g., no new fire facilities will be required as a direct 
and proximate result of the approval, development and operation of the project).  No additional impact 
is anticipated, for fire protection services by the proposed Project. Therefore, impact is less than 
significant.  
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
38. Sheriff Services     

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan 
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Findings of Fact:   The Project is serviced by the Riverside County Sheriff’s Department.  The project's 
scope, nature and scale will create only minimal additional patrol obligations on the part of the Riverside 
County Sheriff's Department; no additional stations or other police facilities are required in order to 
accommodate the project.  No significance threshold for Sheriff's services is met with construction of 
the project. Notwithstanding, in order to address the modest increase in police protection services 
necessitated.  The Project will not have an incremental effect on the level of sheriff services provided in 
the vicinity of the Project. Therefore, impact is less than significant.  
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
 
 
 
39. Schools     

 
Source:   Perris Area Union School District correspondence, GIS database 
 
Findings of Fact:   This project is Light Industrial in nature and will have little to no direct impact on 
school services or require any specific mitigation.  Notwithstanding, Riverside County Ordinances 
require commercial development to contribute and pay development fees to mitigate general impacts 
on school facilities.  Accordingly, the project applicant may be required to pay impact fees related to 
schools which will help assure that project impacts remain at less than significant levels. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
 
40. Libraries     

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
This project is Light Industrial in nature and will have little to no impact on library services, or require 
any specific mitigation.  Notwithstanding, Riverside County Ordinances require commercial 
development to contribute and pay development fees to mitigate general impacts on library facilities.  
Accordingly, the project applicant may be required to pay impact fees related to libraries which will help 
assure that project impacts remain at less than significant levels 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
 
41. Health Services     
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Source:   Riverside County General Plan 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
This project proposes light industrial uses and will have little to no impact on health services or require 
any specific mitigation.  Notwithstanding, Riverside County Ordinances require commercial 
development to contribute and pay development fees to mitigate general impacts on health services 
facilities.  Accordingly, the project applicant may be required to pay impact fees related to health facilities 
which will help assure that project impacts remain at less than significant levels. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
 
RECREATION 
42. Parks and Recreation 

a)  Would the project include recreational facilities or 
require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities 
which might have an adverse physical effect on the 
environment? 

    

b) Would the project include the use of existing 
neighborhood or regional parks or other recreational facilities 
such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility 
would occur or be accelerated? 

    

c) Is the project located within a Community Service 
Area (CSA) or recreation and park district with a Community 
Parks and Recreation Plan (Quimby fees)? 

    

 
Source:  GIS database, Ord. No. 460, Section 10.35 (Regulating the Division of Land – Park and 
Recreation Fees and Dedications), Ord. No. 659 (Establishing Development Impact Fees), Parks & 
Open Space Department Review 
 
Findings of Fact:   
a), b) and c) The zoning makes the project exempt from Ordinance # 460, and the nature of the project 
will create little to no impact on existing recreational infrastructure (e.g., project employees and 
occupants are not anticipated to need or utilize recreational facilities as a function of the use/occupancy 
of the proposed facilities).  Additionally, the project is not located within a Community Service Area.  
Accordingly, implementation of the project will not create a need for new or improved recreational 
facilities or create recreation-related impacts requiring mitigation or the payment of fees. The project 
will have no impacts. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required. 
 
 
43. Recreational Trails     
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Source:   Riv. Co. 800-Scale Equestrian Trail Maps, Open Space and Conservation Map for Western 
County trail alignments 
 
Findings of Fact:   The project site is not in conflict with any existing or proposed trail system or element 
thereof. The project will have no impacts. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are necessary. 
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are necessary.  
 
TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC  Would the project 
44. Circulation 

a) Conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy 
establishing a measure of effectiveness for the performance 
of the circulation system, taking into account all modes of 
transportation, including mass transit and non-motorized 
travel and relevant components of the circulation system, 
including but not limited to intersections, streets, highways 
and freeways, pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass 
transit? 

    

b)  Conflict with an applicable congestion 
management program, including, but not limited to level of 
service standards and travel demand measures, or other 
standards established by the county congestion 
management agency for designated roads or highways? 

    

c) Result in a change in air traffic patterns, including 
either an increase in traffic levels or a change in location that 
results in substantial safety risks? 

    

d) Alter waterborne, rail or air traffic?     
e) Substantially increase hazards due to a design 

feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or 
incompatible uses (e.g. farm equipment)? 

    

f) Cause an effect upon, or a need for new or altered 
maintenance of roads?     

g) Cause an effect upon circulation during the pro-
ject’s construction?     

h) Result in inadequate emergency access or access 
to nearby uses?     

i) Conflict with adopted policies, plans or programs 
regarding public transit, bikeways or pedestrian facilities, or 
otherwise substantially decrease the performance or safety 
of such facilities? 

    

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan 
 
Findings of Fact:  
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a) The proposed Project will be accessible via a single driveway entrance located on the east side of 
Harvill Avenue, just south of Placentia Avenue.  This entrance will be used by both passenger vehicles 
and trucks.  Offsite vehicular circulation shows that existing volumes should provide sufficient gaps for 
vehicles and trucks exiting from the driveway to not impact circulation. 
 
The parking for the project shall be identified on the project plans and will meet Riverside County 
requirements. 
 
An analysis was completed for cumulative project conditions which included 12 projects in addition 
(provided by County of Riverside).  A detailed traffic operations analysis was conducted to evaluate all 
study intersections. All study intersections were analyzed separately under Existing Year (2017) 
Conditions, Project Completion Year (2019) Conditions, Cumulative Year (2019) Conditions, and 
Placentia Interchange Year (2020) Conditions. 
 
As the work relates to intersection impacts, based on the cumulative condition scenario, the following 
intersections are considered to be significantly impacted by the project. 

 
 Ramona Expressway at I-215 Southbound Ramps 
 Harvill Avenue at Placentia Avenue (PM Peak Hour) 

 
The impacts to the listed intersections are considered significant mainly due to the project contributing 
a significant number of peak hour trips during the peak periods.  However, based on the Mid County 
Parkway Traffic Technical report, provided by RCTC, there will be a significant change in the distribution 
of project trips, roadway and intersection geometry, and changes from stop to signal control at certain 
intersections in the year 2020.  These changes will make a difference for intersection Level of Service 
(LOS) at year 2020. 
 

# Intersection Control 

AM Peak Hour 

Difference 
Peak 
Hour 

Project 
Trips 

Impact Without Project With Project 

Delay LOS Delay LOS 

AM Peak Hour 

1 Harvill Ave / Caljalco Expwy Signalized 52.9 D 53.2 D 0.3 10.0 No 

2 Ramona Expwy / I-215 SB Ramps Signalized 73.3 E 73.5 E 0.2 3.0 No 

3 Ramona Expwy / I-215 NB Ramps Signalized 118.3 F 118.3 F 0.0 3.0 No 

4 Harvill Ave / Placentia Ave Signalized 9.4 A 9.8 A 0.4 105.0 No 

5 I-215 Frontage Road / Placentia 
Ave Signalized 3.9 A 3.9 A 0.0 0.0 No 

6 Harvill Ave / Water Ave Signalized 30.6 D 30.8 D 0.2 6.0 No 

7 Harvill Ave / Orange Ave Signalized 34.1 D 34.6 A 0.5 6.0 No 

8 Harvill Ave / N A St Signalized 4.4 A 4.4 A 0.0 6.0 No 

9 Nuevo Road / I-215 SB Ramps Signalized 18.5 B 18.5 B 0.0 6.0 No 

10 Nuevo Road / I-215 NB Ramps Signalized 56.7 E 57.1 E 0.4 6.0 No 

11 Harvill Ave / NE Site Driveway TWSC - - 19.4 C 19.4 93.0 No 

12 Harvill Ave / SE Site Driveway TWSC - - 15.8 C 15.8 31.0 No 

13 SB I-215 On/Off Ramp / Placentia 
Ave Signalized 8.5 A 8.8 A 0.3 93.0 No 

14 NB I-215 On/Off Ramp / Placentia 
Ave Signalized 14.3 B 14.8 B 0.5 47.0 No 
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PM Peak Hour 

1 Harvill Ave / Caljalco Expwy Signalized 38.3 D 38.6 D 0.3 11.0 No 

2 Ramona Expwy / I-215 SB Ramps Signalized 98.3 F 98.3 F 0.0 3.0 No 

3 Ramona Expwy / I-215 NB Ramps Signalized 66.3 E 66.4 E 0.1 3.0 No 

4 Harvill Ave / Placentia Ave Signalized 10.6 B 12.4 B 1.8 121.0 No 

5 I-215 Frontage Road / Placentia 
Ave Signalized 3.8 A 3.8 A 0.0 0.0 No 

6 Harvill Ave / Water Ave TWSC 187.0 F 191.3 F 4.3 6.0 No 

7 Harvill Ave / Orange Ave TWSC 23.8 C 23.9 C 0.1 6.0 No 

8 Harvill Ave / N A St Signalized 6.7 A 6.7 A 0.0 6.0 No 

9 Nuevo Road / I-215 SB Ramps Signalized 31.7 C 31.8 C 0.1 6.0 No 

10 Nuevo Road / I-215 NB Ramps Signalized 28.8 C 28.9 C 0.1 6.0 No 

11 Harvill Ave / NE Site Driveway TWSC - - 16.2 C 16.2 106.0 No 

12 Harvill Ave / SE Site Driveway TWSC - - 12.6 B 12.6 38.0 No 

13 SB I-215 On/Off Ramp / Placentia 
Ave Signalized 9.6 A 10.3 B 0.7 107.0 No 

14 NB I-215 On/Off Ramp / Placentia 
Ave Signalized 10.5 B 11.0 B 0.5 54.0 No 

 
Based on the table above, there are no intersections within the Placentia Interchange Year (2020) 
scenario that are operating at an unacceptable LOS.  The intersection of Ramona Expressway at I-215 
Southbound Ramps operates at an acceptable LOS in the Placentia Interchange Year (2020) scenario 
mainly due to a change in the distribution of project trips being redirected away from the interchange at 
Ramona Expressway.  Also, the Placentia Interchange Year scenario also considers that there will be 
a change in roadway geometry and four new signaled intersections on Placentia Avenue between 
Harvill Avenue and I-215 Frontage Road.  The new improvements alleviate traffic demands at the 
intersection of Harvill Avenue and Placentia Avenue, which is no longer operating at an unacceptable 
LOS under the Placentia Interchange Year (2020) scenario. 
 
Based on the results of the various scenarios studied for this project there is no need to provide 
improvement strategies at intersections within the project study area, since the impacts are created by 
cumulative projects.  Since these impacts are created by cumulative projects, mitigation will need to be 
determined via regional funding programs.  The project will pay into the Transportation Uniform 
Mitigation Fee (TUMF) to mitigate any impacts in the study area. 
 
The analysis related to roadway segment impacts, based on the cumulative condition scenario, the 
roadway segment at Cajalco Road east of Harvill Avenue is considered to be significantly impacted by 
the proposed Project. 
 
The impact to the listed roadway segment is considered significant mainly due to the project contributing 
a significant number of peak hour trips during the peak period.  However, based on the Mid County 
Parkway Traffic Technical report, provided by RCTC, there will be a significant change in the distribution 
of project trips, roadway and intersection geometry and changes from stop to signal control at certain 
intersections in the year 2020. 

 

Roadway Segment Lanes/ 
Class 

LOS E 
Capacity 

2020 Placentia 
Interchange Project 

Traffic 

2020 Placentia 
Interchange + Project Dif Impact? 

ADT V/C LOS ADT V/C LOS 

Ramona Expressway   
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West of I-215 NB 
Ramps EX 40,900 33,100 0.809 D 30 33,130 0.810 D 0.001 No 

Cajalco Road   
East of Harvill 
Avenue EX 40,900 26,000 0.636 C 30 26,030 0.636 C 0.001 No 

Harvill Avenue   
North of Rider 
Street MH 34,100 11,900 0.349 C 102 12,002 0.352 C 0.003 No 

North of Water 
Avenue MH 34,100 12,500 0.367 C 58 12,558 0.368 C 0.002 No 

North of Orange 
Avenue MH 34,100 9,350 0.274 C 58 9,408 0.276 C 0.002 No 

South of Orange 
Avenue MH 34,100 6,200 0.182 C 58 6,258 0.184 C 0.002 No 

South of North A 
Street MH 34,100 6,200 0.182 C 58 6,258 0.184 C 0.002 No 

Placentia Avenue   
East of I-215 
Frontage Road AH 35,900 8,300 0.231 C 0 8,300 0.231 C 0.000 No 

Nuevo Road   
West of I-215 NB 
Ramps AH 35,900 15,300 0.426 C 58 15,358 0.428 C 0.002 No 

East of I-215 NB 
Ramps AH 35,900 17,700 0.493 C 58 17,758 0.495 C 0.002 No 

Note:  EX = Expressway. MH = Major Highway. AH = Arterial Highway. 

 
Based on the table above, there are no roadway segments within the Placentia Interchange Year (2020) 
scenario that are operating at an unacceptable LOS.  The roadway segment of Cajalco Road east of 
Harvill Avenue operates at an acceptable LOS in the Placentia Interchange Year (2020) scenario mainly 
due to a change in the distribution of project trips being redirected away from the interchange at Ramona 
Expressway towards the new Placentia Interchange (to be completed in 2020).  The change in project 
trips distribution alleviates traffic demand for many of the project area study roadway segments.  As 
such, none of the roadway segments within the Placentia Interchange Year (2020) scenario operate at 
an unacceptable LOS. 
 
Based on the results of the various scenarios studied for this project there is no need to provide 
improvement strategies at roadway segments within the project study area. Impacts will be less than 
significant. 
 
b) Based on work proposed by the RCTC, the proposed Project will not conflict with the congestion 
management program, nor will the proposed Project impact any level of service as noted above. Impacts 
will be less than significant. 
 
c), d), e), f), and g) The proposed Project has no effect on air traffic patterns, or later waterborne, rail or 
air traffic.  The proposed Project will not limit sightlines, construct sharp curves, create dangerous 
intersections, or impose incompatible uses to existing and planned land uses.  The project also will not 
need new or altered maintenance of roads, or cause an effect on circulation during project construction 
as the majority of the construction will be on the site which is not within public right-of-way.  A turn 
pocket will be added for queuing purposes as requested by Riverside County and the construction 
would be within the roadway segment. The project will have no impacts. 
 
h) The proposed Project is designed with all applicable codes, ordinances, and statutes governing the 
access of emergency vehicles to the Project site.  The site provides an emergency access driveway to 
be used by emergency vehicles only.  Passenger vehicles, trucks, and emergency vehicles may utilize 
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the main driveway located approximately 250 feet south of the north boundary.  The driveway does not 
have any access restrictions, and thus are all access.  Truck traffic will contribute congestion to the 
roadways in the vicinity but will not significantly impact emergency access. Impacts will be less than 
significant. 
 
i) The existing pedestrian network does not currently provide a continuous sidewalk connecting 
adjoining land uses along Harvill Avenue.  The proposed Project will provide sidewalk, curb and gutter 
along the project frontage.  All internal pedestrian networks will be constructed to meet County 
standards as they relate to pedestrians. 
 
Transit service is offered by the Riverside Transit Agency (RTA) throughout the urbanized area, and 
into the more rural areas of Riverside County.  Currently there are no bus stops along Harvill Avenue 
and the proposed Project will not impose significant impacts to the expansion of the public transit system 
in the vicinity.  Any impacts to area transportation facilities/resources during the construction period of 
the project are expected to be short-term in nature and, therefore, not significant for transportation 
network operations. 
 
While cyclist may be present on many of the back country roads, including Harvill Avenue, there are 
currently no dedicated bicycle lanes and they would follow standard vehicular rules of the road.  No 
bicycle lanes currently exist along the project frontage.  The Project will not impose significant impacts 
to the expansion of a bike lane network in the vicinity. Impacts will be less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are necessary. 
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are necessary.  
 
45. Bike Trails     

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan 
 
Findings of Fact:   Implementation of the project will not impact any local or regional bike trail, as is 
demonstrated by Figure C-7 Trails and Bikeway System of the Riverside County General Plan. The 
project will have no impacts. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are necessary. 
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are necessary.  
 
 
UTILITY AND SERVICE SYSTEMS  Would the project 
46. Water 

a) Require or result in the construction of new water 
treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the 
construction of which would cause significant environmental 
effects? 

    

b) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve 
the project from existing entitlements and resources, or are 
new or expanded entitlements needed? 
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Source:   Department of Environmental Health Review 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) No new water treatment facilities or expansion will be constructed as a result of the proposed Project.  
Eastern Municipal Water District will serve the site for both water and sewer services. The project will 
have no impacts. 
 
b) The water demands of the proposed Project will not exceed the existing entitlements and resources.  
Eastern Municipal Water District provided a “Will Serve” letter for the project. Impacts will be less than 
significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 

 
Source:   Department of Environmental Health Review 
 
Findings of Fact:   
 
a) No new wastewater treatment facilities or expansion will be constructed as a result of the proposed 
Project.  Eastern Municipal Water District will serve the site for both water and sewer services. The 
project will have no impacts. 
 
b) The proposed Project will not exceed existing capacity of the wastewater treatment facility.  Eastern 
Municipal Water District provided a “Will Serve” letter for the project. Impacts will be less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 

48. Solid Waste 
a) Is the project served by a landfill with sufficient 

permitted capacity to accommodate the project’s solid waste 
disposal needs? 

    

b) Does the project comply with federal, state, and 
local statutes and regulations related to solid wastes     

47. Sewer 
a) Require or result in the construction of new 

wastewater treatment facilities, including septic systems, or 
expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which 
would cause significant environmental effects? 

    

b) Result in a determination by the wastewater 
treatment provider that serves or may service the project that 
it has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected 
demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments? 
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including the CIWMP (County Integrated Waste Manage-
ment Plan)? 

 
Source:   Riverside County General Plan, Riverside County Waste Management District 
correspondence 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a) The proposed Project will generate minimal solid waste from the maintenance shop building, 
principally in the form of packaging for truck replacement parts and paper products.  Minimal solid waste 
is expected to be generated from the fueling facility.  The proposed Project will comply with Assembly 
Bill 341 and the County of Riverside guidelines.  These may include source separation, or subscribing 
to a mixed waste processing service including diverting recyclables, and/or compostable materials. 
Impacts will be less than significant. 
 
b) The proposed Project will comply with all federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to 
solid waste. The project will have no impacts. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
 
49. Utilities 
Would the project impact the following facilities requiring or resulting in the construction of new facilities 
or the expansion of existing facilities; the construction of which could cause significant environmental 
effects? 
a)  Electricity?     
b)  Natural gas?     
c)  Communications systems?     
d)  Storm water drainage?     
e)  Street lighting?     
f)  Maintenance of public facilities, including roads?     
g)  Other governmental services?     

 
Source:   Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:    
 
a), b), c), d), e) f) and g) The project will not create a significant increase or demand on utility 
infrastructure or service, nor conflict with existing policies, plans and programs related to utility 
consumption and conservation.  The project is located in an area already extensively served with 
adequate infrastructure for utilities and other services. Impacts will be less than significant. 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
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50. Energy Conservation 
    a)  Would the project conflict with any adopted energy 
conservation plans? 

    

 
Source:    
 
Findings of Fact:  
 
a)  The Project proposes the development of a 4,000 square foot truck maintenance shop building, 
15,000 square feet office and shop building, and a 5,387 square feet truck fueling station with four 
pumps. The proposed project will have 116 parking spaces for automobiles and five (5) accessible 
spaces, 433 for truck /trailer parking; and two (2) stormwater bioretention basins.   
 
Planning efforts by energy resource providers take into account planned land uses to ensure the long-
term availability of energy resources necessary to service anticipated growth. The proposed Project 
would develop the site in a manner consistent with the County’s General Plan land use designations for 
the Project site; thus energy demands associated with the proposed Project are addressed through 
long-range planning by energy purveyors and can be accommodated as they occur. Therefore, Project 
implementation is not anticipated to result in the need for the construction or expansion of existing 
energy generation facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects.  
 
Furthermore, the State of California regulates energy consumption under Title 24 of the California Code 
of Regulations. The Tile 24 Building Energy Efficiency Standards were developed by the CEC and apply 
to energy consumed for heating, cooling, ventilation, water heating, and lighting in new residential and 
non-residential buildings. Adherence to these efficiency standards would result in a “maximum feasible” 
reduction in unnecessary energy consumption. As such, the development and operation of the 
proposed Project would not conflict with applicable energy conservation plans, and impacts would be 
less than significant.  
 
 
Mitigation:   No mitigation measures are required.  
 
Monitoring:   No monitoring measures are required.  
 
MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE 
51. Does the project have the potential to substantially 

degrade the quality of the environment, substantially 
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a 
fish or wildlife population to drop below self- sustaining 
levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal 
community, reduce the number or restrict the range of 
a rare or endangered plant or animal, or eliminate 
important examples of the major periods of California 
history or prehistory? 

    

 
Source:   Staff review, Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:   Implementation of the proposed project would not substantially degrade the quality 
of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife 
populations to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, or 
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reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal, or eliminate important 
examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory. 
 
52. Does the project have impacts which are individually 

limited, but cumulatively considerable?  ("Cumulatively 
considerable" means that the incremental effects of a 
project are considerable when viewed in connection 
with the effects of past projects, other current projects 
and probable future projects)? 

    

 
Source:   Staff review, Project Application Materials 
 
Findings of Fact:  The Project’s potential to result in substantial adverse effects on human beings has 
been evaluated throughout this environmental assessment. There are no components of this project 
that could result in substantial adverse effects on human beings that are not already evaluated and 
disclosed throughout this environmental assessment. Accordingly, impacts will be less than significant. 
 
53. Does the project have environmental effects that will 

cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, 
either directly or indirectly? 

    

 
Source:   Staff review, project application 
 
Findings of Fact:   The proposed project would not result in environmental effects which would cause 
substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly. 
 
VI. EARLIER ANALYSES 
 
Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other CEQA process, an 
effect has been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative declaration as per California Code of 
Regulations, Section 15063 (c) (3) (D).  In this case, a brief discussion should identify the following: 
 
Earlier Analyses Used, if any:   None 
 
Location Where Earlier Analyses, if used, are available for review: 
 
Location: County of Riverside Planning Department 
 4080 Lemon Street, 12th Floor 
 Riverside, CA  92505 
 
VII. AUTHORITIES CITED 
 
Authorities cited:  Public Resources Code Sections 21083 and 21083.05;  References:  California 
Government Code Section 65088.4;  Public Resources Code Sections 21080(c), 21080.1, 21080.3, 
21082.1, 21083, 21083.05, 21083.3, 21093, 21094, 21095 and 21151;  Sundstrom v. County of 
Mendocino (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296;  Leonoff v. Monterey Board of Supervisors (1990) 222 
Cal.App.3d 1337;  Eureka Citizens for Responsible Govt. v. City of Eureka (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 357;  
Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th at 1109;  San 
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Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City and County of San Francisco (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 
656. 
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DATE:    SIGNATURE:    
 

PLEASE PRINT NAME AND TITLE:    
 

TELEPHONE:    
 

If you do not include this transmittal in your response, please include a reference to the case number and project 
planner’s name.  Thank you. 
 
Y:\Planning Case Files-Riverside office\PM37206\Admin Docs\LDC Transmittal Forms\PM37206 Initial LDC Transmittal.docx 

Any questions or comments regarding this project should be directed to Arturo Ortuno, Project Planner 
at (951) 955-0314, or e-mail at AOrtuno@rivco.org / MAILSTOP #: 1070  
 
Public Hearing Path: Administrative Action:  DH:  PC:  BOS:  
 
COMMENTS: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 

 

 

 
 

Charissa Leach, P.E.  

Assistant TLMA Director 

 

DATE:    SIGNATURE:    
 

PLEASE PRINT NAME AND TITLE:    
 

TELEPHONE:    
 

If you do not include this transmittal in your response, please include a reference to the case number and project 
planner’s name.  Thank you. 
 
Y:\Planning Case Files-Riverside office\PM37206\Admin Docs\LDC Transmittal Forms\PM37206 2nd Transmittal.docx 

Any questions regarding this project, should be directed to Gabriel Villalobos, Project Planner at 
(951) 955-6184, or e-mail at gvillalo@rivco.org / MAILSTOP #: 1070  
 
Public Hearing Path: Administrative Action:  DH:  PC:  BOS:  
 
COMMENTS: 
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